ONTTED -NATIONS

GENERAL GENERAL
Aforne
ASSEEMBLY 20 Deceuber 1951
" ' (RIGINAL: ENGLISE
Dual DI~ e
Sixth sossicn

Agende 1tem 41

BUDGET ESTIMATES FAR THE FINANOIAL TEAR 1952

Report of the Fifth Committee

Repporteur: Mr, Bafik ASHA (Syria)

1. At its 342nd plenary meeting held on 14 Novemher 1951, the General fs~erly
fegided to refer to the Fifth Commlttece for oonsideratlion and repgrt,,.ﬁhsv‘budget
{ gpbimatos of the United Nations for the finansial year 1952 er submitted by the
Sesrotary-General and reviewed hy the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions, At ite 318th meeting cn 18 Decerher 1951, the Committee
deotded to recommend approval of estimates In the total ameunt of 48 ,096,780,
Ag an offset agalnst ostimated 1952 erxpendlture, the Gommililee approved, at its
. 319th meeting, an estimate of miscellercous income of $6,399,800 vhich amount will
. serve to reduece oorrespondingly the asgossment of contributions from Member States
to the aixth anmuel budget, Estimeted net expemditure for 1952 will thus amount
to 41,696,580, ' '
2. This emount will be subjJect to adjustments in eceordence with the terms of
finsnoial regulation V, peragraph 2, estimeted as follows:
(a) Supplemsntary appropriation for the
' finensisl year 1951 $ 1,126,900

() ﬁd.juatmen‘b consequent upon over-sstimating
., miseellanecus income for the financlal

" year 1951° 638,500
$ 1,765,400
Losa: o
¢} Bavings durin 1 In liquidat io'r'
(s) yegl;s' ob ggona : fng 1525,000-

$ 1,240,400

B /51-26156 n, 1t
/5 v, / Ajz%e zg'esu



Afeoez
Page 2

As a result of these edjustments, assessment of contributions- from- Member -States
for the financial yeer 1952 will amount, if appropriations are approved as
recommonded, to $42,937,380 as compared with $42,825,420 for 1951, or am increase
of $111,960,

3, The Committee had before it a8 basic workling decuments the 'bud.ge'b eshbimaten
and, information annexes es pubmltbed by the Secretary-General (a/1812, 1812/a8d,1)
end the second report of 1951 of the Advisory Committee cn Administyative end”
Budgotdry Guestions (£/1853).. In the comrse of ite proccedings, and in the llght
of declsions taken in the meantime by the orgens conocerned, the Committee also
receive revised estimates for Section 1 (The General Assembly, commissions and
committees) and Seotion 3 (The Eoonomic and Social Council, ocommissions end
commit'teas) » 88 well &g supplewentary reports from hoth the Secretary-General end
the Advisory Commlttee on the additlonel provision necessary in 1952 under
Sections 10, 11, 20, 22 end 23 of the budget ag & result of resolubtiona adopted by
the Economic and Soolal Councll at ite thirteenth sesa:lon. The Committee had
bofore it, in addition; proposels from the Secmta.ry-ceneral for en inocrease in
the size of the Working Capitel Fund (A/lgas, 4/c.5/452) and for the esteblishment
of a cost of living a&.justment for United. Nations staff at Headquarters (a/0.5/468)
Its recommendetidns wWith” respect to the former quee‘bion have been embodied in the
- dxaft resolution on the Worlking Cepital Fund submitbod to the Genmeral Assembly for
edoption. A decislion hes yet to ba ‘taiken, however; on the latter question,
provision having been made, in the me&ntime » on & condltlonal basis, within the
global eppropriation proposed untler Section 33 of 'bhe 1952 budget. ;

4, . 'Throughout its deliberations, +ha Gommittee ad the sssistance of the Chairmen
of the Adviscry Coan'b‘bee on Ad.ministrativa aml Buﬂgetary Questions wha,
scoordence’ with established prac-‘bioe, wes invi-beﬂ. to s:l.t with the. commi‘btee and: to
participate in lts ﬂ.ali'bera.tiona.

5, -The Comittee's 266th, 287th gnd 288th mse-binge ware devoted to.e general
debate on. the 'bud.get as & whole :Lnulud.ing related adminie'bz'a.’eive » orgenizeticnal
end persormel problems end policies, The attantion of the Committes. wes .
dirvected to the written statement which bed previously been ciroulated by tha
Secretary-General (A /0, 5/hh8‘) “with the obJect of informing Member Governments, . in
edvence, of his views on- ‘the recommend.a.tions of tha Aﬂ.viaory Committes. The

Secrotary-General, after strebsing the 1mportance of securing Goneral Aspembly

[epproval



Aje0ee
Page 3

appr?val of at least the bulk of the 1992 estimates prior to the begimning of the
new financial yeer, amnounced that he would not contest many of the reductlons which
the ﬁdvisory Committes had proposed; aven mn certain omses vhers ho felt soms doubt
existed a8 to. the assumptions on which:the Advisory Committests recammendations had
beenibased. He consldered, however, that reducticns totalling $2,035,000 vould
.result in too severe a retrenchment since, after allowing for regwlar ﬂaiary
incr$ments, approximately the seme furds wmuld be provided In 1852 zs In 1951
despwts substantlal increases in programmes gud coste, particularly in the progremmes s
of the Reglonal FReoncmic Commlpsions and +he High Commissionexr for Refugszes, and in
the nosts of operating_and meintaining the new Headquerters bulldings - these three
itemﬁ elcne eccounting for increases In esﬁimated expenditure in 1952 thalling

$2 0@9,000 The Secretary-General s%yressed the view also, that in some instances
the Advisary Committea's vecaumﬁnﬁatians répresenset postponement rather than

) actu@l reduction, notably for guard services at Headquertews end the unintenance

‘ ofvthe Esadquarters bulldings. He balieved thet goed budgot practice raqxlred
fpfovisibn 10 be made for an ltem vhen it 19‘reasonably cerbain thet expendliture willl
) incurred vhich he consldered to be the .case in these 1nstances. Aﬂcorairgly,
maintenance of his eatimates as Initlally presented was requested in vhe case of

the bepartments of Economlc and Soeclal Affairs, the Reglonal Econcmic Commisslons,
and meintenance services. Reservations were also mads by the uec:etary-uejeral
with;respect to reductlons proposed it the ‘evtimates for oiher commun serTices ond
for éonﬁractual printing. In the 1at£er case, ‘the SecretaﬁymGénéral steted, ﬁhat,
unleéslépegific items were to be sliminated, 1t would be impossihls +o menage,
hdviﬁg regard to rapidly incresasing prices, with an appropriation'lees than that
gfan$ed in 1951. With regexrd to Public Informaﬁion,'ﬁhe Secrstary -Genersl Btated
thaticertain of the speciflc reductions recommended Wouid have the offect of
redu&iﬁg activities substantially below the level which Memper Goverrmenss had
hitherto seen £it to approve, In the . case. of Information Céntres, ks concurred
fully in the oplnion expressed by the-Advigory Commltiee that "weducticns of eny

significancé in thls section of the budgﬁtfcan be achieved only by = declsion of
-prin@iple t0 be taken by the General Asgemdly in reopect of the rumﬁsr.ama
geogkaphical distrlbution of the.Centres,“f

6. . The Chairmen of the Advisory Committes, in introducing kis Commlttes's report,
poin%ed,out that while it wae the Compltiee's alm to reduce the estimates whersver

/possible



afe02e
Page L

pogsible 1n order to lighten the financial burden on Member States, the
recommendations made would, in the Camlttes's opinion, tend also toward & more
efficient use of resources and towerd en improvement ln existing administrative
arrengements, In recammsndiﬁg reductions in the Secretary-General's estimates fop
the Reglonal Econcmic Comissions end the Office of the High Ccmmissicner for
Refugees, the Advisory Committes hed principally in mind the consideration that a
slower rate of development mignt prove advisabls both on adulnistrative and
financlal grounds. In the caso of the Depertments of Economic and Soclal Affairs,
the Committee could not sccept the Secretery-General's argument to the effect that,
were the original sstimates to be approved in full, additicnal work assigned to
those Departments as a result of declsions tsken at the thirtesnth session of the
Councll could be absorbed without the submisslion of supplemenvary estimates. It
éppeared to the Ccmﬁittee that the principle enumncleted by the Secretary-General
would tend towerds & weakenling of the whole procesa under which the financial
impllecations of proposals shonld be. presented as clearly and as precisely. as posgible
to the Couneil; and further that under such a procedure, the Justification for the
Sacfetary-General's orlglasal budget esgimates end for staffing requirsments would
be rendered msaningless. -With reference to the questicn of Headquarters mainienance;
ths'Adfisory Camitvtes believed that, since these esvimates were silll of a
tenﬁative nature, any deflcisncles that might arise in the relevant aprropriatlons
ghould be covered by the submission of supplementary estimetes during 1952,
the Secretafy-ceneral being asked ﬁsénmhile 0 maintein such expenditure under
constent suryveillance, The camilttee concurred wholehearﬁedly in the view that
good budget practice reguires provision to be wads for expendlvures that are
reasonably certain to be incurred, Such did not, however, appear to be the case
insofaxr as estlmates for Headquarters maintenance and guard services wers concerned.
The Advisory Committee had besn fully conscious in framing its recommendations of
the‘Sgcratary-Genefal's difficult task and its efforts had been constantly directed
toward strengthening his position. Care had been sxercimed not to criticlze
programmes as such slthough the Committee did wview with very grave concern the
growing proliferation of activities,
T. The general discussion which followed :gflected_the precccupation of many
Delegations with the incrsasing cost of internatliomsl crgenizatlons and the
necessiﬁ; of insuring strict econcmy in the ﬁtilization of the budgetary
resources placed at thelr disposal. Although the fact was acknbwledged that
the hudget an submitted by the Secretary-Gensral for 1952 ghowed scme reductlion
Jbelow



Af2022
Page 5

belqﬁ the level approved for 1951, th%a decraale was stated to be largely due to
the elimination of various non-recurring iﬁems of expendlture. The view was
widaly shared ‘moreover thet the savings recommanded by the Advisory Committes -
could be achieved without detriment to any egsential activity or -service through
better organization of the work of the Secretariat, greater efficlency and
versatility on: the part of Its staff combine& with an agsurance of reasonable
security of tenure, and above all the elimination of low pricrity and

proliferal activities, particularly im the sconomic and social fields.

8. A number of Delegations expressed satisfaction at the apparent trend btoward
stabilizatiom of the Organizati-m's ragular axpenditure, although others sounded
a note of caution lest over-smphasis on stabilization should lead to urdily rigid--
patterns of expenditure and the continuance of activities and progremnss which

no longer served an urgent or sssential purﬁoaa. 'rhe view was also expressed that
whilst normal expenditure for staff and msétiné'services should be: permanently
stablized at its present lavel, the speciai reéponsibilities of the United Nations
in the political field constituted & suffieisntly strong reason for not seeking

to limit reguests which might come from the General Assembly 1n this cornexicn.
Memy delegetions also placed very great emphasis onn the need for avolding
arbitrary reductions in expenditure for economic and soclal activitles end, in
particular, on programmes relating directly'dr irdirectly to economic development
of under~developed areas., Such programmes, 1t was mainteined, should Le afforded
the highest pricrity end prosecutad.with fuii rigour. Considerations of econcmy
should not, therefore, be permitted to impéda or retard the work which the United
Nations is.ncw carrying out for the promotion of economic and soclal edvancement.
9. - Certailn delegations reaffirmed the view proviously expressed 1ln mestings of
the Fifth Committee that the objective should be to opsrate within a pre-determined
budget celling - a figure of $35,000,000 being specifically puggested as an
approyriate target. They believed that by stringent economy and the alimination
of non-essential activities and services, tha budget for 1952 could be reduced to
this figure without in any way pre1udiﬂing the Organdzetlion's abillty to play an
aotive role in the maintenance of international peace and secuwrlty

10. Other delegations, whilst fully supporting the work of the United Nations end
of the specialized agencies, particﬁlarly'in the sconcmic and social filelds, werse
apprehensive that too much was now belng attemptad too fast. mhay Talt thet if
the delicata machinery of international cooperation were submltted to undue stress

. /at this



Af2022
Page 6

at ﬁﬁis stege 1t might be demaged beyond repalr and that the rapidity with vhich

staff end programnss had exponded within the pest few yeers, includlrng the

expans¢or dne to Yechnicel Assigbance, hsl perhaps been more vapld then was

compatible with the careful seleciion of personnel and planniing of new projects

ﬁuruhprmmra the very considerable expansion that had peeurred in operatlional

programmes should, in the opinion of some delegations, have been accompanied bv
a reduction in expenditure of regnlar activities,

1. The questlon of priorities was Tae svblect of rzpeated corment. It wes the
codsessus of cpinion that in spite of sore progrese in this matter, existing
poiicies and. procedures required Lo be more c‘eurly'dsfircd'and groatly.
strengbhened before Manber Coverrmgnis could feel sure thal funﬁs all ocated were
oeijg utilazed to tho best poseible sdvemtage. In particular, decipions
concerning new activities or the oxpension of existirg'acﬁivi+“es s%cahi only be
tniervalen after the most rearching investicetion and at the rame time th .
General Asseubly, Cowicils and Corrissions ehould adhere surlcetly e the critaria
edopted by the Genersl Assembly in 1950, A number of delogations strzesed the
deairablllty of the Fifth Committee ro-exemining from time te Wipe from the
sdrirlstrative and budgetary Btar@point activitlea ol Sonz s a:ling with a view
o declding vhether mhpy should be continued, curbailed ur eliminated. Inm thie
connexion the view veas aXpre“sed tha® while the respomsibility. for arresting the
current uendsﬂcy towverd proliferation of aCuivﬂtias veots in the flrs* inssance
upan lewber Yovernenta thenselves, She Smcrptary-aeneral "aa 1n a Gpacﬁal poslvion
to advize the Covneils and the Gereral Aasembly on the vrgency and yriority of
pwodectd prepored %y “embe Slabes or by epecialined Agsmcioes,  The nnne was
expressed, therefors, {hat the Sccretary-Gencral vouiduﬁezr_thi pigaT-Eulo) 151biLity
alveys in wind and disnlay all'possible zeel.1n discharging it. For their part
Member Covermments chould ennally bear in mind tlat tie only eifective solution of
Tho problom of prinrities was constantly %o sxercise a gimict sclectlon of
astivities according bo their irmsdiate value. In the case of £n qréaﬁiﬁation
auch =8 the Unitsd faﬁions the orportunities for usefnl &ﬂtqon‘vafn firtualiy
without Liml%. This, howsver, did wnot apply %o whe reseurces of Mewbor
Governments, Unless, therefore, the Organizetio“ wxercised meleration in aLl its
decisions, financia_ a8 well as political, it could not main;ain that wids msasure
of public puppord which was indispenszainie to the success of its wory,

Ji2, Tueirg



Afz022
Page T

12, ﬁuring the. general dlscuseion and:sﬁbséquently when the estimates Tor the
Departments of Economic and Social Afféirs and the Technlcal Assistance
Adminietration were under consideratloﬁ attention wag directed by several
deleg tions to the meed for early rev1¢w ofwthe organlzation of the Secretarlsat.
The RTpressn tativer of Norway end Denmgrk %n perticular, expressed the view
thet the number of top-Level posia, notaolyuthe number of Asgistant Secreterles
Gener[l, wag excessive and the duggest4ou was made that in the interests of
efficiency, no less than of economy; 1% would be desirable to vndertake a
“thorough re-organizatlon of ‘the departm3n$a£ structure of the Secuectariat in the
light| of the experience gained since 1545 when the present plan of organizetion
had bpen drawvn up by the Preparatory C@mjis%iom. If maximm efficiency was to
be cobpalned, the Committes should not proce¢d on the essumption Shat an instrument

which| wae . improvised six years ago was'necessarily best anited %o the changed
circuwpsatances that now prevail.

13. [he representative of Tgypt suppoyteﬂ by many menbere of the Commlttee, stressed
party ularly ths need for more clearly defihlng the regpecvive Functlons amd
_responsibilities of the Departments of'EconGmic and Soclal Affalrs ond of the

cal Assisfence Aﬂministration.anﬁ pﬂc@osed that the -osaibdility of either
strengthening the Technical Assistance|Adminzstration or uerzlng these

Ted

Dep ents into a single unlt should be examinﬁd

1L, |At the Committee's 20lth meeting, it wﬁs gtated, on beheif of the Secretary-
Gems;Fl that he hed given wuch % uhought!sinc the lest sesslon to the quastlon of
re-oxgenlzablon of the Secrehariab. En hié opinicn, however, any congiderabls

re=-o an4 ation in the f8pe cifie f¢L1d§'0f pboncmi: Affairs, Sosclal Affaliss and
cal Assisbance would have *m@ortamt cnnueouences on other devartanente end
ectiyities, Theso fields, moreover, mnd ﬂptably that of Technlcal hﬁﬁiatance,
ed the interesst and activibties Jf th\ gpecialized agzencles a3 woll as .both
uo"t
prengbure end impractlicable to deal wy sh the re-organization of Deononic and Soclal
Affajrs and of Technicel Assistance aﬂ the bixth geasion of the General Assembly
n isoletion from other problems. i if mhe F47th Cormittee desived this

ques ion to be dealt with, the SecretdryA&éheral wonld n:oposa +hat he preparé

nopolitical consideratlions. Achrdingly, hs believad that 1t would be

8 st ly of the desirasbllity of a generaﬂ Sécretariah re-argan;vauloq for svbmission
to t next seseion of the Assembly, ﬁhrough the Advisory Comnittee.

/15. In the



Ajau2n
Page 8

15, In the lLight of observations made by several delegatlons, amd of the sbatement
presented on behalf ol the Secretery-General, the Delegate of Egypt submitted the
following revigsd proposal as & “ecommendation of the Fifth Gommittee

That

_1.' ‘Eaving regard to the repeated obse?véﬁioné‘made by the Advisory Commlttee

ol Adminiatraﬁive and Budgehary Questions'conberniﬁg the relationships between

_the Technicai Asoistance Adminilstration and the Demartments of Beonomic

Affairs ead of Geolel ATfairs; - ‘
2, Wo+ing the vizws expr vepeed by the Advisary Comm” Jtee relating to the
rature of the over-conplex technisal wachlinery which has been establlsheﬁ
within the Senretariet for the co-ordiuation cf the above-mentionad unite, and
the OQQaniFatﬁonaﬁ aisalvanﬁégés of the present arrangements; .

3, Noulng the stetement of the Secratar y—GeneraL (6/C.5/L.111) on the
existing adm“nisuraulve arrangements between the abo?e three departméntal
units, and haviﬁg:fegard to ﬁhe'deﬁifabiiity of & poepiblie revision of éuch
arrengements, which cannot usefully te studied in isolaticn fror other
related pvoblemﬂ, |
h, The Secretary-General be requested to review ths whcie etructure end
fﬁnctioue.of the three Departments of the Seéretariat, ag well a3 the mystem
‘of-CO-ariination atween them, wiuhia the context of a ~ider ve~organization
referred to in the Secretary- ~Geperalfs statoment (A/0.5/L.111 ), eud to submit
through thn Advigory Committee hiam redomméndations toéether w1th the comments
of the Advisory Commiutee to the Ceaera; Agsembly. gt 4Ls gevepth Regular
Sesaion.

16, TheZSecretary-General having indlceted that he hed nc oblectlon Lo the Egyptian
recommenia*'on as revised, the Fifth Commitiee sgreed unanimously thet it be
incorvorated in ius revert to uhe General Assemblyr,

7. A fu*las: QLes:lon lnvolving sdministrative orgenizétion to which apeciéi
atbtention wase called by several ¢elegstions lm the couree -of the Oommitﬁeefs-"
gensral debate, concernea the compesition, ptrenzsh and terms of refersuce of the
various TUalted Habtloas politicd* uissions ncw odera"ing in va‘ious narte of the
world,  Bom2 delegations were of the oplnicn that cextaln of uheﬂ" miz siona had
long since outliv;d uheir usefulnels tha+ in ovher cacee thmir cerms of reference
vere too broad ard thet, in general, the level of expendékurﬂ invol7ed could be
gubstantially reduced, % wan suggesied also fhat efficiercr i*ght b2 increased
by keeplng the noupmber of governmental reyreseuﬁatives on euch m-nd¢01s ad on
other snherlinate bo’led B0 & winlrvm end by asew-lnz 025 g’ raprogsatstives

[vere



A/2022
Pags 9

ware F&equately bricfed on the GeneraliAssa#bly's adninistrative and flnanecial
poll hes.,
18. &he;e was recurrenh reforenss to the lmportanﬂe of improving still further
the Quality of “the Secretarﬁat, coupled with the nocesalty of assuring a greator
maasure of geocurity to nembers than ianposaible voder oxiptlog sontractual
angementﬁo Whils many delozations g2lled attention to the faot that high
effi&ﬂenny gnf integrity could not e aasured unless “the gtaff yore et the sams
timo gLaranteoh g r:Inimm of ssourity,: safety and stabllity in their employment,
othemg 2olt Lhat the Plwet tasl to ho unnerfaken by the Sooretary-General was to
re&qu to a rialmw. the proporilon of thore siaff members who d1é¢ not measurs
up t5 the hiszh gteadarlis demanded by the Ghﬁrte It was generelly considered
thﬁt'ﬂlfhiﬁv¢uiel vhich existed weve due at leas: in pert *to the lack of
permaperu gtaff reguiatious dofining clearly the righta, dvties and obligetions
of eqoreuariau officials and the hope was expreaae& tbet thig would be remedled
in the courze of the progent sesaian.i
19, Arorg major items u; stall exnamﬁitures, ths coot of official travel was
frequectly singleu out &8 an itsn waich ehquli ve watehed mich more cavefully in
the future than hms besr o cage in the past. It was tho Foollng of most
membqrs o? the Committee that the bec“etary~General end the Advisory Comittes
should pay partlcular attention to sush expsnditures during tho coming yeex:,
20. Tha Cemmittee began e more detailed first reading of the budget estlmates
et 1% s 228tk reeting, after deciding to f011ow its customary procedures of wsing
the 3aporﬁs and racoraonduaihlons of the.ﬂdynaory Conmitiee as & bagle fovr lts
deciﬁiona, During ths folloving thirh& meaﬁings, the Adrisory Commlttee's
reccmmandationQ, uogeth°" with proposals f&f reductilons or increasss in the
amouqﬁa to be appropristed. were discusmed pnd votod omn.
21. iIn the courame of a acctal “eading of tha estlmates at the Commities's 318th
meetiﬂg the amounts for each section of the budget as epprovel at Tirst reeding
were|oonfivned in &ll ingtenses with vhe exceptian of Scotion 20,
22. This ~eport ie not intended to o an eﬁh&uative review o the Cermittes's
uﬂg$t dipcussions, & rere detailed suﬂmary of which, including the points of
viewlexp“eased by individual ielegations, is contained in the oificlal recorda
Its purpose is to provide a synopaie of the maln points owsreling frou “he Committests
discﬁesioa of the budgei proposals fof the Firencial year 1952, '

o /Segtlon 1



Afeoz2
Page 10

Section 1. The General Assembly, Commissions and Committees

The Committee considersd the estimates for Section 1 at its 285th meeting.
In its'report (4/1833), the Advisory Commitbee had recommended that the estimmtes
eubmitted by the Secrestary-General for this Section be reduced by an eggregaﬁe
gmoun’t oFf $45,500; providing for a session of %the Genersl Assembly (Chapter I)
of 10 weeks and a session of the International Lavw Commigsion (Chapter IV) of |
11 weeks duration. The total thus recommended for the Section was $625,000,
which Tiémre had been accepted by the Secretary-Generai. The Committee, at- iis
first reading, approved a budgetary provision of $59,100 Tor the 1952 session .of
thé Thternatiopal Law Commission by 36 votes to 1, with 2 abstentions, and
iménimously approved the provision of $625,000 as recommended by the Advisory -
Commﬂuuee for the Section as a whole,

The Secretary-General submitted supplementary estimates (A/C 5/&69 for the
eﬁgenéluures of the sixth session of the General Aggembly in- 1952 in g total of
¢{70,5OO. Thege ' expenditures are conpenzated by savings effected on the 1951
edprooriotiohs.::'The committee approved +these estimates and confirmed a total
aoprogrlation for this section in the sum'of $1,401,500.

SBCulOD 2. The Security Council, Commissions and. Committees

The Commlttee noted at 1ts 2E8th meeting that no provision was roequested in
Section 2, elthough expenditure for printing of the Councllty reoords would Le:
congidered under Section 29. The Secretary-General had proposed the maintenance
of Section 2 in the budget document because of the posgibiiity of the Securtty.
Coun011fs holding a seesion ewsy from Beadquarters. This Section vas approved:

W'thOUb discussion.

Sestion 3. The Economic and Social Council, Comiissioneg and Committess

A% ite 303rd méeting, the Committee considered the budgetary provision to be
made for meetings of “the Bconomlc and Sociel Council, its Cormisslons and
Committees. Y )

The Committes 's digcusiion was based on the Tenih Report of 1951 (ﬁ/lel of
the Advnsovy Committee following a review of the revised estimates (A/C. 5/h5l)
vhich the Secretary-Generel had submitted in the llght of Resolution MA(XTTI)
adopted by the Economie and Social Council after conslderation at its thirteenth
‘session, of the report of the Ad Hoc Committee on the Orgenization and Opsration
of the Council and lts Commisslons, The Secretary-General had reguested an

. appropriatlon of $139,800 for Sectiom 3, which represented a reduction of $htl, 900
on his originel estimsﬂes. | The_Advisofy Commitltee had recommended that fhis
/revised



4/2022
Pege 11

Pised figure be reduced by $9, 500'to & total of $130,300 for the Sectionm,
t b gpecific reduction applying to a provision for temporery agsietance -

huired for the Geneva session of fha Commipsion on Status of Women. The
Adwiacry Committee did not doubt the nee& for some tomporary assigtance
fdr the purpose concerned, bub considereﬂ that the total funds a@propriated
for Section 20 (Uhited Hutions Office’ ot Géneve) woula be sufficieut. The
Sacretary-Geneml aacepted this raduction. Aucordingly, at its first
Tﬁﬂﬁiﬂg, the Uommittee approvea an appropriation of $130,300 for. Secticn 3,
by*35 votes “to none, wth 1 abstantion, pubJsct to the decigion of
principls vwhich the General Assembly might adopt in ‘the consideretion of
‘thb ‘Council's resolution hlh IXIII) whiuh proposed the abolition of
cdrtain of the Coqncil'a Commiseions anﬂ Sub-COmmissions.A

" " Tho Comittes confirmed this sum cn socond resding by 41 votes to
nqne, with 5 abstentione, after a vote had bern raqnested by the representative
oﬂ the Union of Soviet Sooiali:t Rapuhlibs in Tiew of the feot thet his
ddlegatian had opposed the establishment of the Ad Hoo Comnittee on Forced
*thbur an& deecte& %o the provisicn of eny funds tharefor. ,
' sgetlon 3a, Permansnﬁ_central Opium.BOara end. Drugs Supervisory Body -, -

The estimatos in the emount of $16,000 o recomuended by the Advisory
‘ Cqmmittee Por the Permenent centra.'.l. Op*ium Boerd end the Norcotic Drugs
‘Sﬁpervisory Body wera unanimnusly approvea by the Committee at 1ts 28Bth.
tdoting, - e

i This amount wes $8,500 bolow: ﬁhe original estinmaté.,. The representative
of Norway consldered that the prinaiple phould be %0 vote estimatés on the
aﬂE“mPtion of & full sttendance of manmarship at all sessidns. The
Cﬂairmﬁn;of the Advisory'committealexplained, hovwever, that the
recommenﬂation involved no restriction of the sotivities of tho orgens
c¢ncerned. It vas beged on the antual expenditnras of 1949 and 1950,

ana since the funds appropriated: undsr bhis Section Were cgmbined with.

thoae appropriame& under Chapter III of: Seotion 20, relating o the
Sécretqriat of those orgems, thero was flexibility in meoting dotusl
expanses fron & unit appropriation, emounts not entersd in the estimates *
céulﬁ 1ot be assessed and the burdsn on governmenﬁs would bs carreapondingly
lass.

/Section 3b.



412022
Page 12

Beotion 3b, Regional Eeoonomic Cormigsion

A% its 288th meeting, the Conmittee considered and unsnimously approved the
recomendation of the Advisory Committes to appropriste $50,300 for this Section.
A number of representatives considered that the Secretary-General should congult
vith the Advisory Committee in order to formilaete by the next regular session
of ‘the Assembly o uniform policy regerding the arrengements for sessions of

regional  sconomic commissions, referring particularly to the question of
peyment of additional costs for meetings held away from the headquarters
of the commissiong.
Section 4, . Trusteeship Council, Commissiocn end Committess

At ite 303xd meeting the Commitbtes considered end adopted the Advisory
Committee’s recommendation for an appropristion-of $50,000 for this Section.
Thle dscislon wap teken on the inderstending that the Secretary-Genersl would
~pubmit reviged ectimetes to: the Advisory Comuitteo should the sum prove
insufficlent for- the 1952 Vigiting Mission after the itinerary and terms of
reference have been epproved by the Trusteeship Council.

Section 5 and S5a -~ Invssnigstions ang- Inquiries end the Unlted Nations Fisld
Servics

It wes not possials for ths Committse to rsvisw dstailed sstimstss ‘For’
invsstigations and Inguiries and Tor tha United Rations Field Service.  Asa
provisionel measure, the Committes apprcved ‘the creation of & nev section in the
budget Part XTI (Section 33) t0 whlch reference should be mads regarding the
particuler appropristion vhich woqu normally be includsd Within these two

"sections,
Section 6 - Executive Office of ths Sscrstary-censral

During the discussion of the estimaues for the Exscuﬁive Offics of the
Sscrstammeensral et ita 289th mssting the Gommittse considered the qusstion
of en insrsass of $2, 000 in ths reprssentation allcwance for the Exscutivs
Aspistant of ths Sscrstary-Gene"alq Ths Advisory Committes had rscqmmsnded
agelngt this increase since the Gensral Asssmbly, 1n adopting the salary and
allovance scale Por staff msmbsz's (Resolu‘l::l.on k70 (v)) had fixsd. ths maxim
rsprsssntation allowancs for & Principalnbirsotor at $3,5OO While some

msmbers folt unahls to sndorse a pvoPosal varying ths scale, others cousidered
that the speoial dutics of this post Justifisd tho increase. Noting ths
sesurence of the Secrotary-Genoral that this case would not be used as &

/orecodent



Af2022
Poge 13

prepedent the proposal to increase the ‘reprosentation allowence of the
Exe¢utive Applstant wes adopted by 30 votes to 8, with k cbatentions.
TheﬂCommittee rejected a proposal by ths representativee of Burme to reduce
by $10 000 below the sum reccmmended by tha Advisory Committes for official
traVel for this office, and apprOVed by 37 votes to none, with 8 sbstentions
en pppropriction of $465,700 For the Sectjon, account alao being taken of
the Advisory Committes!s reccmmsndation in peragreph 87 of the Second Report
of 1951 concerning officlal travel.
sqgtion 6a - Librery

At 1ts 288%h meeting, the Committee discuseed the ectimates for the
Library. Several delegations considsre@ that the steff of the Library
' seeme& unduly large, teking into considara$ion the numbers of staff in the
liuraries of various capital citles.. They hoped thet. the Secretary-General
woul& see hig way.clear, after the initial work of catalogulng and indexing
vaa complete&, to meke some reduction in the present number of Librury
stqff. '

" The representetive of the Netherlends oalled attention to the opinicn

expressed by the Advisory Committee in paragraph 93 of its seocnd report
of 1951, snd endorsed the view that the branch librapries should not bs
coqtinued.

The Gommittae approved the estimate for the Librery recommsnded by the
Adiiscry Commlttee in the emount of $440,000,
Segtion 7 - Department of Security Counoil Affairs

At its 288th meeting, the Ccﬁmittae;hpproved unanimously the estimate,
as ‘recommended by the Advisory Commitiee, for the Department of Security
Goﬁncil Affairs, in the smount of $743,800, noting specificaelly the
Oﬁqménig in paregraph 102 of the Adwisory Committes's second faport for
1951 regarding possible economles ix theil953 eatimates.

/section 8



Afe0er
Page 1k

Section 8 - Militarv Staff Committes

The Committee oorsidered the estimates for Seotion 8 - Military Staff
Committee Secretariat at 1ts 289th end 206%h moetings. Apart from the question
of tho appropriation requiremsnt For the Sactlon, the Committee elso dlscussed
the reccimendation of the Advisory Committee in varagraph 107 of its second
report of 1951 regarding the use of the stalf in this secretarlat.

e Representauive of ths Unlon of South Africa, in addition to endorsing
the Advisory Comittes's recormendation, called autontion to the fact that a
mmber of previously authorized posta hed besn vacant during 1951 and for some

time previously, ‘he did not propose the abolition of these posts, but slnce
it was “easonably cortain that they would not be filled during 1952 he proposed
s reduction of $25,000 below tha anm recommended hy the Advisory Coammittes on
The grounds tnat it was inappropriate to approve an appropriation which 1t wes
reasonably certaln would not be uss& Several representatlives were of the
oplnion that savings on unfilled posts shoulﬁ not be deelt with piscemesl by
reducing the estimabes in individual Sections. The propey procedure was the
present one by vihich such aavings effectea by tha tarnover of staff, were
dealt with in a uniform mannor throughout the budget. It was also pointed out
that the M*litary Staff Committee had been Instituted by the Charter and while
koeplng the questiomn of the size of its Secrotariet contimially under review,
care should be exercisedafo evold prejudglng political issués by finencial
declpiong,

The Advisory Commitiee hed recommsnded in paragraph 107 of iﬁs report
that since, in existing circumstances, clerlcel staff of this Secretariat
would not be fully employed by the MLL 1texy Steff Committees 1t should be
employed elsevhers in the Secretariat valle retaining its seperate ldentity.
The existence of vacent poste in this oartioular instance did not glve rise .
to any difficulty; the posts would not be filled except in case of need
end 8o long as they remmined unfilled no unnecsssery expenditurs wonld bs
invelved.,

The Camittee, having rejected by 20 votes to 8, with 8 ebstentions,
the proposal of the representative of the Union of South Africa for a
further reduction of $25,000 approved the estimates for Section 8 at the

[Eigure



Af2eg2
Page 15

figuﬁa of $131, 200 ag reocommendsd Ty 'I:Jie Advisory Commlttes, by 38 votes
to ncne, w1th 2 ebstentions, and at the pams time concurred in the specific
recammendations in paragraph 107 6 the Advisory Committes's report.

Sections 9, 27, ‘28, 29. - Technical Assistsmics Administretion, Advisory.
Soclgl Welfare Services, Techuical Asslistance for Economic. Development and
Programm& for tralning in Public Aﬁminiatration

The discussion in the Gcmnittee , et 1ts 294th and 295th meetings on
the Technlcal Asslstance activities of the United Natinns covered two
seperate but related polnts: - the review of the satimatss “themselves,’ and
the orgeniza.tional problemé raised. in the inter-mlati'msh'ip between the
Tachnical Asglistance Ad.ministration and. the Dapaxtment of Econcmic and Scoial
Affairs.: Tre latter guestion 18 coverea. in the introduction to this report;’
'bhis saction is confined to certaln administrative points affecting the
estimates to which the diacuasion in the Committee gave risé

It wes stressed by a num‘ner of represen'batives that the' text in the
budget document aupporting these particula.r actlvities should be written
up ag Factually and completelv as circumsta,noes pemitted. Tt wes only in
this way ’bha:b the, Aclvisory Oommitt-ee a.nd the Fi th Comittee would be eble -
to exoereise The financia.l control 01" expend.itures ‘which these important
actlvities necessltated

A nurber of representatives a,lso ‘wished to heve as much detall as

possidle on the total of administra‘bive expend.i’cures bf these activitles and

they conaidered 't;ba:t these shon.ld. 'be flet out 8S concisely as possible., The
rsprasentative of the United States considersd that the estimates rresented -
in the future should also give an azia,lysis of the funds expended through
the United Nations allocatipn :E'rom ‘yoluntery contributlon in the Special

Account.

Perticular emphasis wes lald ‘o;y & number of representetives om the need
for the Administration to exercise Very careful control &f the sxpenditures
for official travel a8 there appesred to be many examples of UNNecessary
travel by mewbers of tke Organiza.’cions perticipating in the Technical
Asslstance programme, walch could be avoided with better coordination of
activlities,

/The Repmesénpative



a/s022
Page 16

The,Representative of Canade stressed the faét fhat it vaes vitally
importent that the experts recommsndead by the Secretariat. a.nd. the fellows
and scholara selecteﬁ. fgr tra.ining should be of the highes‘b cali'bre, 't»he
improxr'emen‘tﬂ which Had bosén made. d.uring the pas:t year, in 'tha récmxiting
Processes for Technical Assistance’ &nd’ in the mat’ce% of* seleotion of suita.ble |
fallows a.nd achola.rs vas expleined to the Comnittee by- 'bhe Direc‘bor General
of the Technical Assiata.nce Administration. :

Some representativss wors disappointed thet the exped.ient of setting .
Up B Io8erve fund_ of ‘over $3,000 OOO for the sxpa.nded programme of technica.l
assistance had had to be adopted, end thought that &n enguiry shonld ve -
ca.rried. out, 'bo DTS that “the. Administration's work was successful.- Tl.ma:;r )
considered that there should be e more practical finencial con’orol of :E'und.s, ,
and the Advigsory Goanmittee -should be requestetl 0~ maka a s’cudy of 'bhis
poimt, : ST k
Further, 'hhe Secre‘bary-General -chould frenkly tell ‘the Fifth Committee ,-
whether he considered thet the technical assistenced’ programme was
sa.tiafac'bory from ‘the budgetary point of view, and also keep “the COmmittse
informed on the geographical dlstribution chserved in recrui'bing experts
and ataff for the Technical Apsistence Adminietretion,

At 1ts 295th meeting, the Gomnittee approved nnanimcusly the estima.tes
recommended. by ‘the . sdvisory. Committae viz $300,000 rfor secticon 9; $768 500
for section 273, $479,400 for seetion 28 ‘and $1h5,000 for section 29
Section lO. . Depa.rtm.en‘b .of .Eoonomie Affalrs.

l, The ss‘bima.tes for the Depa.rtmsnt of ‘Econemlé Affairs wers sxamined
by the Fifth Committes in Pirst reading at its 200th and 2915t mesetings.
2. I.n viey.of the fact that the Economic and:Social Council had agreed
at its thirteenth session to defer the completion of “cortain atud.ies ‘
(estimated at $1£2,000) on full employment, the figure racommenﬂ.ed by the’
Advisory Comittee for Section .10 - $2,117,200 - rapreejented an ‘effective
reduction of . $71!-,."(00 by comperison with the Secratary-Ganeral's original
estimate of $2,191,900.

i

/3. The



afecz2
Page 17

3. ﬁhe Secretary-General reported to 'the Fifth Committee (a/c.5/h48,
paragﬁéﬁhs 12;  AfC.5/451, paragraphe 9-10) that, since.the Econcmic

and Sceial Council at.its thirtesnth session had cherged the Depertment
with a number of additional tasks requiring‘the engagement of consultants
and temporary asslgtance, he propoged, - in the interest of simpliclty,
that 1n lisu of the submission of supplementary estimates to cover the _
cost of new tasks, his origiral estimate ($2,191,900) should be recomMBnded
to the General Assembly for approvel in full,

b, Ih the course .of discussionm, a majority of the representatives, while
racognizing that the Secretary-ssneral‘s proposal: represented an atiempt
et Btdbilizatian of expenses, concurred in the vlews expressed by the
Chairman of the Advisory Committee to the eoffect that funds requlred for
additibﬁél activities should be covered by supplenentery estimates; only
in that way would the Fifth Committee be erabled to make a detalled
assesstment of the importance and extent of such activities.

5. As an alternative proposal, the representative of Australis
<suggss£ed that the Committés, while adhéringuin principle to the

budgetary procedure outlined by the Chairman of the Advisory Camittee,
wight, without detailed exemination of supplementary estimates, reccmmend
the figure proposed by the Secretary-Gemsral for the 1952 programme of the
Department, with = possible reduction on the item for official travel.

6. The representdtive of the Nethorlapds moved that, es a matter

of principls, supplementary estimates arlising cut of resoluntions

adopted by the Economic end Soclal Council at its thirtesnth session
should be prepared in detail, for examination by the Fifth Committee

on the basis of & report from the Advisory Ccmmittée. After the
rejection of & Lebenese emendment to the effect that Section 10

should be re-exsmined as a whole by the Advisory Committes in the

[light



Afpoo2
Page 18

light of the additional work- <1oad arislng out af the Councills thirteenth
gesglon, the Fifth Committes adopted, by Lo votes to none, with 2. absteniiona,
the Netherlands - pronosal. o <

T. The represenzativc of Burma propoaed that the raduotion recommenda& by the .
Advisory Committee ($20,000) in the ttem for official traVEl should be. increased
to $30,000. The Fifth Committes, howbver, having‘hggrd g‘statemgnt.frcm the
reprosentative. of tha“Secﬁetury~Geﬁera1 wﬁé argued that eyen a-decréasa of
$20,000 rendsrsd prcblématical tHe adesquate pérfoﬁmance of dep&ftmgntal'ﬁut;ea,‘
rejectsd the Burmese proposal, took note of the Esaurénce bty the Chairmaﬁ'bf the
“Advigory Commlttes that, if need aroms, symoatheﬁic Gonsideration would b

glven to a. requsst For the transfor of funds to cover any deficlt on the 1t$m

for travel on officlal business and by b1 votes to 1 with no ahstantionﬂ,;
approved the estimates for. Section 10 as reccmmended by the Advisory Conmittes at
the figure of $2, 117,200. L
8. Supplementary estimates (A/C.5/465) to an amount‘of-$38,300 wsre.subﬁittad:t‘
by the Secretary-Géneral In regpect of the Councll résolﬁ$ions referred to iﬁ
peregraph 6’éb0ve. Thege estimates wera examlned by the Advisory Committes,
which rocommended (A/1999) that in view of the economy likely to result from
the temporary disconﬁinuanca or defermant cf sceslong of functional commilsions
serviced by the Department, and in view also of @ossibls further savings on
the items for conpultants and official travel, the probosed additional
provigion should be limited $o $50,000. | h B

Y. Tho Fifth Commiittes, at lts 317th meeting, concurred in the above
recommendetion of the Advisory Committee, and 2t its 318th meeting, In the
course of the sscond resding of the budget estimates, unanimously approved &
total appropriation for sectibn 10 of $2;167,200. :

/Section 11



AfRC2E

- »P?g/f

Section 11, Department of Sociel Af;aire
SRS

- The eetimatee for the Dep&rtment of Social Affairs wore reviewed by the
Commuttee in its firet reading at 1ts | 292nd end 293rd meetlngs.
The sum recomended by the Advieery Committee for this sectlon, $l,550 000
repreeented B reduction of $107 500 by compariscn with the Secretary-General's
original estimate of $1,657,500.
nThe Beonomic and Soclal Council at its 13th ssssion had laid additlional

.tasks upen the department and ag was the case witk the Dep&rtment ‘of Teonomic
:tAffaire, the Seeretary-Gemsral had advised the Council that he would undertake
theee taeke without requesting an additionﬂl appropriation on the. understanding
that his original sotimate was ‘approved in full by the General Aeeembly.

| The Asgletent Secretary-General in charge of the Department of Sccial
'rAffaﬂre pointed out that the sum recommended by the Advieory Commlttee wasg
f'$5l,f50 below the appropriaticn approved for 1951; if the normal within-grade
incrdments amounting to scme $145,000 wers -2lso taken lmbo account then the
reduotian propoeed for 1952 would. mean the elimination of & number of exieting
poets and would compel révision of the work programre involving some
disorganization of the service.

In the course of the diecuseion a maJority.-of the reepreeentatives, however,
g while recognizing that as was eimilarly the cese im the Depariment of Economic
?¥Affaire, the Secretary—General‘e propdeals represented en attempt at
etabilization of expenditure, concurréd in the views expressed by the Chairman
of the Advieory Committee that any funds required for additlonsl activities
5 ehould be covered by eupplementary estimates, and that the Committee should
examine these eatimatSE\in the light ef the Advisory Committee's recommendations..
Theee recommendations did not take into copelderation the additional tagks )
arieing from the 13th eeeaion of the Ebonomic and Social Councll but if the:
Pnnrmal practice werse followed that element gould be separately assessed by the
Gemmittee, end this would be in accoriance with the ecundeet financial principlee.
Some representatives considered that the Committes had before it already
eufficlent elements to take a decislon upon this department'e budget without
delay, and in view of the importance of the work of the department were in
prin?;ple opposed to eny reduction in 1is exlsting strength aithough ther
receﬁntéed that since the potential tasks were so vast some selectlon in
actiﬁitiee was essential. The Secretariat could use ltes descretion and achieve

/oconemies



AfR022
Page 20

oconomiss perticularly by axerciaing Judgment es.to the rate at which eertein of
the progicmmes were to be carried out, Tho representative of the Netherlands
propoaed that hé Commitiee chould a.pproa.ch the quastion on the bawis of the
Advieory Commitiests “ecommend&'tions on the original estimetes.end
- dofer sconsiceration of the amouni required for adiitionel work erising from the
13th session of %ho Council until i'éiévant :l.tenib bed been examinsd by the
Advigory Comxitice. The Committee adepbcl this prmssnl by 27 votes to 20 with
Y4 abgtentions, - l | r
* The Commitioe rajected a :Bra.zilian pro;goea.l that tha est:lmﬂ.tes be epproved
at the 1svel of expsnrliture approvscl for 1951 plus e provielon for anpuel
ineremonts,” L,0. & total of $1,646,7 )o_by_ 21 votes to 25 with © abstentions, and
rejectad also & Freuch pvoposa.l That £he estimates to approved al a tota.'r of
$1,600,000, 1.e. £50,000 above the amounm rocommended by the Advisoxy Committes.
In boith of shose propcsals 1% vea under'; coo:l that emnd.itaree ariging from new
tasks 1aid upor the qeorete.ria.t by the l3uh eession of the Cownoil would:be
absorbed witiiin %he totels, ne Commistes & .;hen epproved the estimate of
$J.,550 000 reccomended by 'bhe Ad.v:l.eory Gomm:r.'btee by 3% votes to 3 with 11
a.‘ba’ban'bmnsn
Supplersntery estimates (A/0,5/47T1) in the emount of $68,200 were submitted

.by-vhe Secrstary-Gemsral i raépsc‘b of the Council's resolutions reforred to -
gbove, '  The3a wero cxemined by the Adviaofy Cormittee which recommended .(A/2008)
thet in viev of nconoriee ..:l.kely to arles from the defzrment or discontinuence
of o of tio functlonal commiseions serviced by, bhe Depertment, end in view of
the possibility of chargisg cercain of the éxpeﬁd.itures reiating so-an appreisal.
of the firsi flve yeexs of the Advisory Sociel Welfars Serviess to the
epproprieftion volted in Sacumn 2'? or to the Special Account, -the propoaed
edditionel ravision should bo linited to $55,000. Tho.Fifth Committée at ite
317¢h meeting aoncurred in tke abovs racommsndauion end at ita 318%h meeting in
the courss’ of the 2nd reading anproved. a totel eppropriation for section 11 of
$1,603,000 by 41 votes to none with 6 ebotentions, . .

fSection 12



Afo022
Page 21

Section 12, Denartment of Trusteeship anﬂ Information from.an-Self-Gﬂverning
Territories ’ .

Eotimates for the Department of Trusteéship end Informetion from Nan-Self-
Governing Territories were considered by the Committee at its 295th meeting

In the course of the discussion the representative of Cuba expressod concarn
lest the reductlon recommended by the Advisory Committes, although relativaly small,
might nevertheless affect adversely the progremme of work leid upon the Department,
particulasrly by the Special Committee appolinted under Article T3(e) of the Charter.
He pointed out.that the Depertment had requested the establishment of 3 poste to
perform duties vhich it had for some while been carrying out by staff members
temporarily aspigned, and the purpose of the Secretary—General'a original estimabe
hed been to regularize an exigting situation.

~ The representative of Egypt considered that the neeéds of the Department counld
be partially met by Inter-departmentel tranefer and proposed thet 2 posts mentlioned
in pavagraphs 155 and 156 of the second report of the Advisory Committee should be
Tilled in this way,

The representative of Austrelis felt that such en action would create a
precedent, for previocusly the Comiittee had refrained From taling this type of
actlon which was better left to the Secretary-Gensral and to the Aﬂvisory Committee.
| The Chelrmen of the Advisory Committes recalled that the Special Gcmmittea on
Information Trensmitted under Article 73(e) of the Charter had assigned new tasks
to the Department but since the. Secretary~Gensral had not contested the smﬂll
reduction proposed by the Advisory Comwmittee he seemed to have thought that the
ﬁepartmeni would be eble Lo undertake these addltlonal assignments within the total
recommsndeﬁ by the fdvisory Committee,

The Aspilétent Secretary-General reviewed briefly the recommendations by the
Trusteeship Council on new progremmes of work and noted thaet wnder the Council‘s
resolution 311 (VITI) & mission thet hed visited Fast Africa in 1951 would include .
1a a report, shortly to be published, recommsndations that would entail en
incresse in the work of the Department.

The representative of India, who was supported by bther Mewbers of the
Committee, ‘considered that the proper course was to vote the estimates on
existing aﬂsiénments in the emount &s recommended by the Advisory Commlttee and
leave it to the Secretery-Genersl to submit supplementary estimstes when he

/deemed



Afe022
Page 22

éeemed it necegeory. This was the procedure which hed been followed When
dealing with other sections of the budget. The Committes approved en -
”apprepriation £or this Depariment “in “the  afiount of $875,000, it being
wnderstood thot the Secretary-Geueral if he considered 1% neceseary, would
"eubmif eupplementary eetimﬂtee to cover the execution of =ny nevw aeeigpmente .
allotted to the Department.

| Section 13, 20 21 ard 26

" DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INFORMATION GENEVA, IHFOHMATION
GINTBE, THE- TNFOSMATION CENTRES, AND PUBLICATIONS FQR
- INTCRMATION PUBPOSES

The Committee at ite 297 - 302 meetings inclusive considered the ‘éstimates
for Public Information activities which are incluided in thg-following sections
of the budget' o e

Section 13, Department of Publie Informetlon

LSection 20, Chepter II, Information Services 2t Gensve

Sectlon 21, . Informatlon. Centras

Section, 26 Chepter I, VII, Publications of the Department
of Public Information

A numher of deleg&tione expressed the view that, &8 & congequence -af. the
resolution 2 dopted hy the General Aeeembly at ite fifth.eeseion in respect of .
public informetion activitiee, a lOWer figure ehould have besn propoeed by the.
SecretarybGeneral for the depertmentel expenditure in 1952, It wes also noted
thab the ﬂdvieory Committee 8 recommendetions on the Secretary-ceneral‘e estimdtes
‘wére based on the aesumption that exieting activitiee and services would be kept
ﬁuring 1952 ab approximately their 1951 1evel and that the Advisory Committes had
expveeee& the view thet fLrther economies coul& be achieVed only if a redsfinition
of United Nations policies as regards public 1nfonmation were undertaken by the

General Aeeembly. .
. The repreeentative of Syria, who opened the general diecusaion on theee
eetimatee, expreeeed the 0pin10n, subsequsntly endereed by. a large number OF .
'Delegatee who followed, that the Department of Public Informaetion, had not fullg
appreciated the significance of the Auetralian reeolution adopted in the Fifth
Committes during the Fifth Seeeion anﬂ wee continuing to carry owul an altogether
too amhitioue programme He coneiaered that a thorough reorgenization of the
Department wae overdue and remindeﬂ the Cemmittee of the recommendatione of the
Technicel Adﬂieory COmmittee on Informetion concerning the policles, functions

A /end. orgenization




Af2002
Page 23

and orgeniza.tion of the Department which the Gozeral Assembly had endorsed. at 1t8
first segplon., This speoified that the Department should not indulge in
propaganda ana. that ite work should supplemsnt rother. than duplicate the servicae
of exlsting information agencies to the oxtent that those services Vere
inguiificient to rsalize the pufppsea set for‘t;h in the resglution.

‘The 'repmsentativ§ of Cana@a uﬁged thet ﬂm Department shoudd volunté.rily
underteke on the besis of the‘ goﬁer:al 'v:leﬂfa expressed to bring forth proposels
for very Asubs"i:antial econd'mieé wifhou’t. any foma'l directive from the Gensral
Assembly. These economdes ahoald bo based on & system of prio: dAtles which in
turn ahoa.ld. bs based. prima.ri;.y u.l 'the effectiveness of the varicus iaformatlon
aotivitms and pvogrammes cavrently tndsrtelien. P

The represenuatﬁ ve of Avetralia pointed out j'ha‘c direc":, cm&. indivect
expenditures oa information amounted to $5,500,000, or a sum sqnlvalent to the
entire budget of the “ooci "'and. Hgf‘icmltz:ra Cfg&mi zation., He ocusldered -that The
digcropancy betveen Uze expendi’burea dfavotscl to I;‘conomic ard Soclael Affairs on
the one hand, and %o info: mtion activivies, on c.he other, indicated & serious
lack of balance in the utilization O.L ‘the Orgenizetion's tota; reggourcas. It -
Vs essential » uhere‘f'ore, That ‘uhc G aeral Aspenbly glve clsar instructions bo
the Secre’c.ary—(}ensral and. ‘ro ths Adf‘isory Comi ttee as Lo what Member Governments
desired by way of imomauion‘services ant. that, having given suck Inatructions, 1t
suould accept fuil zasﬁonsi‘biii 5T for them. ,

The »spresentative of tha Union of Sovie*u Sogialist Republics, auppoéted. by
other Dalegatims ; called attention to the fact that almost 12% of tho
- Orgenlzation's weuources Wors Currensly '::ej,ng Cevoted 1o inforration actlvities,
viiich ssemod &1l toge'i;hér disproperticmate. Referring specifically to the TUnited
. Haticne Bullstin, he mainsainsld-that thils publication .réflec’sr;& & ssrious lack of
D‘D‘,jec*i vity aﬂ Lalance in 1ts i:reﬂan"'a:tion of various natlonal poii:\.ts of Tint. on
poilticel and other qvesuions fa.cing the Unlted Nations. 1In the opinion of his
T)elegatlon, nore su ~stantia.‘l. 8COoL0 _iea than thoae prcpoced by the Advisory
Ccmmj.'btse c"ulcl be achieved without impairing egesntial uvesful end necszspary
seu:'v:Lc:«aEaa

SBevoral ﬁ.elega‘oic'ls, vhile of the opinion that expectations hed not boen
adequately f'ulfi_llad, folt ..hat_i_lu.would be mnvise to proceed Turther in the
dlrscition _df economy in 1952 then had heen recommended by tle Advigory Cormiltiee,

/There vas-



Afeoez
Page 24

There was urgent need for thoromgh reviev of the structure and functions of the
Department, including the number and digtritution of Information Centres, with
a view'to'eppropriate action when preparing the budget for 1953, as a result of
which 1arger eavinge than those preeently recommendsd should be realized.

) A nnmber of delegations eXpresssd themselves emphetically egainet any
curtailment in %he activities of this Department.

The repreeentative of the Philippines, whoss views were shared by & number of
other delegetiene, urged that the General Asgenbly dhould confirm the directives
1aid “down in 1946 in e“der that the Department of Public Information might meke
retionel long-term plane - something 1t was quite unable %o do if kopt from year
to year wder threet of drastic budgetery retrenchment., In gtressing the  part
which United Netions Information Services are playing in disseminating obJective *
informetion throughout thoee parts of the world whereé nationsl information media
im eadly inadequate, he propoeed that such services should be meintained, and
where possible, expended within the existing budgetary fremework. o

The representative of Uruguay steted that the estimdtes for these Sections
should bo exemined in the light of the services whicﬁ ‘the Department was called
upon to provide. In'praetice,'the exleting services were inadequate to mset
the needs of the pooples who hed the right to be fully informed about the United
Natione. He believed that the Committee ought to ‘docide first on the quality amd
extent of the services to bo provided &nd then on that basis to considsr the
budgotery requivements. The Committee was mot entitled to £1¥ en afbitrary
figure for expenditure without first consldering countries' needs in =zll thé
vari cus types of infernation medie. That fact, together with the aoknewledgeﬁ
inadequecy of the present eervicee, ehould regtrain the Cemmittee from ellowing
.further cuts in appropriations to services of such vital importence to all the
'peoples of the world.

. The representative of Ecusdor considered that at the present +time the need
for. dieeeminetion of sccurate, impartial and concrete in;ormetion on United Nations
eetivities was varticularly necessary. The national and privete news egenciee-
should be supplemented by dn impartiel news service on United Waticns activities.
Having regerd t0 their importence to the peoples of ths wor? 14, the publio
informetion services of the Unlted Nations should he aliotted the funds which
the Secretary-ceneral end his technical edvisérs considersd necessary so that the
politieal, soclal, ‘economic¢ and cultural activitiee of the Organization could

' " /be given



A Lo
Ll

Page 25

be g:l"ven Fall nu’o_ic-i ;; 0o e*zsure that ncna of their GflGC‘G wan log% through
ig’lozan 58 o risv;:;'lars uemui'ﬁg '

‘s ra’c"osertabi\"a of Cubad atauad. ma't 'Lhe ‘Thited Jaticas had been right in
collg ao**af.:mg clc aly '-'i'aa tublic opi Lon in um “countries o Mem‘*' S4otes and
p‘f“D’Ji'ping Tas bcrs To enan.u.a the peOples""uo oy & Judgront . om the -'—aations before
“he Oirgc.z:t .,3.01_; H:trs eovn’s":g wau highly satisflod =it} 4ho inforuation

ax Gtxfp_uu G u]:'*r'e ; 'Jna Uaided Ne lons; “the Duileslh in pavticilar had, Trom
the dlu:tbet, T Pouad ©o he 4 valuuble sourde of informatica by the Govurnment,
L.curni“liqta » Trozdeaniis 2g & shations ond otherh i‘rtarestqo. in the activities of

ie] ‘qh*gamze %ich, T 4opsd, thorefore, that the Hullstin world oom tinr 0 be
pi‘bl:‘jh'“sﬂ. and miglh oren ‘as enlarge«ia ' Ho coraidered 1t would be 'ﬂegetuable 1¢
foy "Hbae pakn of tt::.a“-_"_ F’-ébziz;gﬂ ssgamtial sbm-ies Of AnFoLmALIoN WERS c'i_as’c.;.oysd,
and .:1E shorigt: “EBs an -Conrhthes ’mo.zlr" s aq #rily “Luforasd ap pogel aia of the

P

off‘sar‘ which She _"..o»oséc‘ff‘enﬁ.%‘}.ﬁn in thy aporormidtions for Wrid Dopdrtment

‘J'

wou.n.a’ﬁ ava-on s zevvless St somdlobe.
ﬁ‘ho ropressutative of Tugoalavia shaied theth b3 vea ve*.‘sr onxious 5'ha£

econd}:lias ehould T mads buh 'I:e-c'. uld st aajﬁpok hoany refuction of awrop:mbiona

.:.lLa.;.;sr S0 Ympedr the nosh vtzof‘u. actiTitizg ¢ tas Unithsd Mationa; <hilch

_-Acl.ﬁfied. tha vorlk of thic Departuent.” Thks agsivities of thd Organizetion

ware Ecm hansio .Md:':r;; tha fads tiat “She Topertzsa’ of Public Information

did a||3‘* ¥orlost any Sxborsion of 1%e opsrations howed that the

So.c o,tt,w«r- Foonral hei{aren todo acdount 1p s ectizntes 4ho “acommerd&tions

mafle 'H.f' pfn"' [paite!

g adn 2 ooz Conmd uuc end the ¥440h-Couml Shes .
II‘I“:& AL e.r-ff.n'::r::i"-'.—»c 245 Terasl voicsd concern &% the sitvasion exigting 1n
gonn ed:._c:z with by odfretiad BE Lhe Caivo nfoymation Centro which, becase

of .i.'thﬁ Iocebtlon, wee provented fyon servicine his comtry.

i
A nunbsr of dslagavlions stressel the nsed for chivenghbenine cer‘-:ain
i

1ca+# 5 of 11 Cepar'mont’s asslvitiss 3 Il'}uﬁ"::j 1n conraxlon with raddio

-ll

broadgasts in wn-officlial louuages and the work of infowrabtion cenbros

/sorvicing



/2022
Page 26

gervicing ﬁhe‘undsr-deveioped éreas} The necessity‘of esteblishing

priorities and of redefining the,prinqiples end poiicy directives that
éhoul@ éuiis thé'Secretary-General-in,organization end implementation
of ﬁhe ﬁnitsd Nétions informaﬁion programme wes constantly relterated.

Iu this, connexion, attention wés called to the fact that both
the Aasiaory Committes in its second report of 1951 (4/1853) end the
Sacretary-General in his statemsnt to the Fifth Committes (4/C.5/448)
had requested that & clear indication of the scope and extent of the
services vhich Membsr Governments desired t0 have performsd should be
given by the General Assembly in the course of its sixth pession.

ATter an extendsd general discusgion on the activities of the
Department and having in mind the requests of the Advisory Conmittee and
the Secretéry-Gensfal, the Syrian representative submitied 2 draft proposal
for the creation of a sub-committes to review thé principlss underlying
the work of the Depariment of Public Information.

4 pimiler proposal wes presented by the reprssentetlive of the
PhilipPines. Ths Philippines resolution, however, proposed the
eppointment of a special committee which would review the policlien,
functlons and organization of the Department of Public Information,
including the establishment of priofitiea in media and regionsl services,
with the understanding that the special commititee would meet at the
Permanent Heedguarters snd submit ita‘report to the Secrstary-Cenerel and
the Advigory Committee in time Ffor comsideration in commexion with the _
properation and reviev of the budget estimates for public informetion in
1933.

/A%t its



Page 27

ﬁ't 1ts 302nd meeting, the Committes approved, by a vote of 31 in favour,
20 agel,inst » with 3 abstentions, the Syrian resolution in the following teorme:
| Q‘Le Fifth Committee

I{aving consiaared the reports from the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Blad.getary Quostions on the review requested by the Fifth General Asesembly
of ,pu‘d:lic information ectivities and expenditures s end the Committes'e
recomzéendations for eppropriations lin 1952 for public informatiom purposcs,

Erscalling recommendetiong of the Tschnicael .éxdvisory Couxmittes on
infom‘cions adopted by the Generesl Aessembly in 191!5 for the informatlon and
cons:ld.erations of the Secretary General and the dlscusslons of the budgetary
impliagaﬂsions of informetion policy held during lstor sessions of the General Assembly,

I@:pting the views of members as exprosaed during the discussion of the budget
estimairbes at the Fifth and Sixth Sessilons of the General Assembly,

Noting the essurence given by the Secretary-General with regard to the
_-d.egreq of sconomy and effitiency achieved in the present oporations of the
Depar'ment of Public Information snd the Infozmation Contres,

Esquests the Sacretary-(}enaral to meintein and where possidle increase the
deg:rea of economy and efficlency in the planning of future operatioms and in
future budget estimates for public information purpoges,

Riscommonds appropriations in 1952 under ssc'cions 13, 20 (Chapter II) 21,
and 25‘ (Chap'i:.er I Ttom vil) of the budget in the total amount recommsunded Ffor
these $63ti01’15 by ths Advisory Committse on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,
with the undsrsbanding that the Secretary-General mey in 1952 meke transfers between
thess pectlions with a view to. the most effective concentretion on cssential public
informption services, _.

Docides o appoint a Sub-Committee of sleven meombers to be nominated by the
C]:Laim#n of -the Fifth Committee to roview the principles underlying the work of
the Depariment of Public Information including the Information Centres and to meke
rséoméndatiomg t0 the Fifth Commlttee for ad.optibn by the Genoral Assembly by
vhich the Segretary-Genersl shall be guided in framing the budget eetimates for
1953. | o

The Commi thee rejocted, at the seme meeting, by o vote of 6 in favour, 22
ag&‘ins:t. and 26 abstentions, a.n amendment to the above resolution which would have
hed the sffect of 'making 1t possible to'. revise the 1952 estimates for public ’

/information



Page 23

information services in 1ight of the recommendetions to be submitted by the
subrcgmmittsaf

At 1ts 30hth meeting the phairman nominated the following membere et the
sub-committee esteblished by the resolution adopted at 1%s 302nd mocting:

Australia
Chile
Czechoslowekia
Denmark
Eouedor
France

Halbi
Pakigtan
Philippines
Syria

United States

The Cheirman of the A&ﬁisory Committee was also appoihted ex officio.

The Committes at its 318th meetling approved by 27 votes to 7 with 12 abstentions
the following ostimates for the public information ectivitios of the Organizatﬁon.

Ssction 13, $2,537,400, reprosenting e reduction in the estimate originally
submitte& by the Secretary-General of $90,000;

‘Bectlon 20, Chapter II an sa‘u:{m&te of $90,000, a reduction of $6,700

Section 21, an estimete of $862,300, a reduction of $41,700, and for

Bection 26, Chepter T vii, an estimate of $220,000, & reduction of $80,000.

Tt was understood that in meking transfers between theae-sectiuna in 1952
vith a view %o the moet effective concentration of céntral public informetion
services, ths Sscretarwaeneral would seek the concurrence of the Advisory
Committee in wny action of this kind which he proposea

In the course of the general discussion, a number of dslegations sxpressed the
hope that the reductions suggested by the Advisory Commitiee would not affect
sorvices to under-de%eloped areas or in non-official langusges. It was also
emphasizsed during the dobate that United Netions publications in French should, as
far as poseible, be kept at a par with publications iﬁ“ﬁnglish and that, in eny
event, no reduction in the French edition of the United Nations Bullotin should be
contenplatcd.

At ite 318th meeting, 2nd reeding, the Committoe confirmed these
eppropriations afber rejscting ﬁrdposals by the Union of Soviet Socielist Republics
for & roduction of $90,000 in Sectlon 13 zmd $20,000 in Section 20, Chapter Ii |

[Section 1Lh



A/2022
‘FPage 29

Sectidn 14 - Legel Department

Ai 1te 289th meeting the Conmittes unanimously approved the estimates
TGCOMﬁ nded by the Advisory Committee for the Legal Department, in the amount of
$ho8, OQO "

Sectioh 15 - Department of Conference and General Services

Dﬁring the diecueeion of the estimates for the Department of Conference and
Generai Services at - the Committee s 2B89th meeting, the representatives of Belgium
and Frence requeeted an assurance of the Secretary-Genernl that documents would in
future ‘he translated into Freneh and circulated into that language without &elay

The represenuative of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics also expressed
his eurpriee ‘that a great number of importent documents, both of recent end of
earlier date, were not produced in Russian.

The Assistant Seoretery~General in charge of the Deparitment of Gonference and.
General Bervices reminded the Committee that in the current year the tranelation
eervicée wers euffering from the effects of a wide dispersal.in the meeting places
of impertent conferencee Thle, coupled with the transfer of the Headquertere from
Lake Succeee to New York &ﬁd an increads in the volume of high priorlty documente

for treneletion emeneting from UhlLted Nations organs, had created unusual
edminietretive difficultiee.' There were also comtimuing difficulties in recrulting
eufficiently qualified translatore.' Everything would be done to ensurs that the
French:texte of all documents would be distributed at the proper time. As for
tranelé&ione‘inﬁo Russian, he would endeavour, as in the past, to publish in thet
lengueée ninety per cent.of the current documents of the General. Assembly, the
eelectﬂon being made in coneultation with the Union of Soviet Secialiet Republics
delegeﬂion,

T@e representative of Denmark enguired whether the chservation eppeeringAip

‘paragraph 20 of the Statement by the Secretary-Genmeral. (A/C.5/448) mesnt that the

eppropﬁiatiene in Section 15 wers inmdequate.

The Assistant Secretary~General in charge of the Department of Administrative
and Finencial Services replied that the Secretery-General would certainly attempt
to manage with the amounts proposed by the Advisory Cqmmittee, provided that he is
not res&rlcted in the use of the poete and appropriations recommended, especlally
with regerd to the United Nations Postal Administration; the revenue from this
letter eerviee weuld prdb&bly exeeed the estimatee.

. Fhe - Cammittee as s whole accepted this understanding end unanimously approved
an amount of $7,275,000 for the Section, subJect to the observatlons msde by the
Secretary-General in paragraph 20 of his Statement. (A/C.5/448) .

[Section 16



AL/2022
Page 30

Section 16. Department of Administrative and Fimanclal Sexvices

At 1ts 2916t meoting, the Cammittes considered the cstimtes Tor Section 16,
Administrative and Financlal Services,

In the courss of its discussion the representative of the Union of South Africa
recalled that tho transfer of the Buildings Management Service from the Department
of Confererice and Genera.l Services 'to the Derpartment of Admmiatm‘hiva and
Finantlal Services had been referred. to at the time am a temporary mea.au:c'e and.
he hoped that these services would shortly be re- txansfe:rred o Conference

end General Services.

The Assiztant Secretary-Geneml stated that as soon as ‘uhe construction
mrograrme of the Permanenmt Headquerters building had been concluded he would
reviev this rarticular question which rd always been under closs study.

‘g Asslstant Secreta.ry-General callod a‘btent:on to the fact thﬂ.t the
satimates for Section 5a. ‘United Nations Filsld Service include the provisicn
for 65 new posts to form a reserve of Fleld Service cfficia,ls to be asgslgned to
the Buildings Maragement Service ab Headquarters AB 'bhe Aclvmory Committes
hed not eporoved the proposal provision should be made in Section 16 in the. anmount
of$100,000 %o provid.e_ the Puildings Management Service with the increased staff
neoded for guard dntles in the new Headguarters building.

Several. rsprasantatives expresaed. the view that the Committee gshould defer
consideration of this matter u:atil the staffing requa.rements of the Fisld Service
had besh reviewsd in the 11gh't of the decisiona made for poli'bica.l missions,

The Secra'bary-General vas accordingly reduested to sulmlt later in the session

8 report on this particular metter which could be reviQWed by the Advisory Committes
in the normal courss. '. The Committee uﬁanimouslj; a.ppro#ed. estimates for

Section 16'at the Tigure of $2,800,000.

Sachion 17. Common Staff Costs

The € ‘ stee considered the assecssments for common staff cos‘cs a.'b its
303rd: and 318th meetings. The Advisory Commitbes had rqcommended. a reductlon
of $44,400 in the estimates originally sulmitted by the Secretary-General.

The Secreiary-General had not contested theso reductions. The Advisory
Committee had proposed a wlde reduction in the estimmtes rele.tirg to removal
of. housshold goods, btermination yayments, the programmes of adwinistrative and interne

[training



a/2022
‘=ge 31

‘training, and did not find 1teelf in & positlion %o concur Wiﬁ:h a proposel of ths
Secratfﬂ-(}eneml for a subsidy of $8,460 covering 18 months remtal from.
1 Julx‘ 1951 tb the end of 1952 for the Intermaticnsl School novw situated at
' Parkwa:y Village. .
During the courss of the rliscussion a num'ber of represen‘tativea refarred

s bo thé question of the pubsldy for the Internaticnal School. I'b was ths

.generql feoling of the Committee that a subsidy of this na.'ture affecting only
& Iarﬁ ‘of the Secretariﬂ‘b could not rea.sonably be considared ae a general item
. 1in the¢ budget. Seveml members of the Committes, hovever, in view of the
ﬂﬂ‘fid:ult circunstances in which the Intermatlonal School at present found
itse]j\ wore disposed to conalder favourably an initial grant on an exceptional
'basis{ At ite 318th meeting the Comittee decided by 30 votes to _T with

8 absﬁenticms to adopt a proposal which hnd been volced by the representative of
Belgiqrm and su;pporte_d. by Syrie and other representatives that as an exceptional
mea.su:&;e the 'Seératary-(}eneml bs authorized to grant e subsldy of $8,460 towards
ther1951 -1952 expenses of the International School provided that such a

pa.arment only bs made within the total funds appropriated for this section and
provid.ed also that all neocesssry expenditures of the organization falling as =
norma.:p charge to this appropriation be met Iin full.

‘i’he representative of the Philippines stated that the progremms of .
admin:f.stmti?e training vas of very considerable importance as far as the.
und.er-pdeveloped coun‘bries WoXe. concamed, he recomendsd that a la.rger proportion
of trinees should be recruited from those countries and also that in the mtter
of ;pajfman't of tra;vel oXpenses for internes some conslderation éhcm]_.d. bz glven
to th@ ‘high ’E:mmiling o¥pensss incurred by members of some countries in
aem&ilii.g internas %o participate in this progza.ﬁma. He was, therfc¥s, unable
to miopor'b the Advisory Committes'a rocommendations for & reduction in these
parbiq’:ula.r oredits. At its 3181:.h meeting 't.he Coamittes adopted unanimously a
providion of $4, 130’000 for this section.

/Section 18



N
Page 32

Section 18, Common Services.

At lts 296th metting the Fifth Committee considercd the catlmates for Seetion
18 - Common Servicsson the basis of the budgst dooument presented by the
Seoretery-Gensral (A/1812) $3,950,900, the recommendetions of the Advisory
Commlttee (4/1853) $3,572,900 and the Statement of the Secretary-General (4/C.5/448)

A number of delegetions expressed the viéw that it was difficult to form en
opinlon of the estimates in that;vto pome extent, they were based on unknown
factors and lack of operational sxperience, thisg being particularly trus of ltoms

relating to the malntensnce and contractual services for the new Headquarters
bulldings.

However, as the representative of Australls pointed out, there were really
threse main points at lssue between the sstimetes es submitted by the Seoretary-
General and the recommendations of the Advisory Committes, These points lnclude
8 reduction of $200,000 in Chapter IT in respect to maintenance costs, a
reduction of $60,00C under telephone services, and @ reduction of $80,000 in the
estimats for Internal reproduction supplies, spscifically in connsction with
purchase of mimeograph paper.

The discugsion was confined glmost entirsly to thess three polnts. - Beveral
delegations expressed concsrn at the inereass for telephone services and
particularly at the number of lmstruments 1t was proposed to ingtal 1A the new
conference area, Ths repressntative of the U.8.A. felt that real requlrenents
could be met by & much smaller number of instruments and the Fifth Committes
.ghould be wllling to take that responsibility for ths gconcmies thua effected.

The representative of Augtralle indicated that the estimates for telephone
aervices as submitted by the Secrstary-Goneral wers not subpgtantially greater then
in 1951. Furthermors, 1t ghould bs borne in mind that the new confersnce area
would be opsn in 1952, lnevitably cntalling an intreased demard Por tslephons
gervices. He felt, thorefore, that the recommended reduction of $60,000 by the
Advigory Committee should be amended to $30,000. In go far as maintenance costa
‘were concerned, he remindsd the Committee that since the submission of his estimetes.
the Sseretary-General had cenducted a purvey of similar costs ln other comparable
buildings in New York and had reached the conclusion that it would be necessary
to request additlonal funds in 1952 if the recommendetion of the Advigory

JCommlttee



Afeoee
Page 33

Cormibtes was approved. This might entall recourse to the Working Capitel Fund.
He therefors proposad ag a compromise a reduction of only $100,000 under this

ﬁith regard to the roccmmendetion of the:Adxisory Comzlttes concerning internal
repro&uction supplies, the rﬂpreaentatiVe of Australis stated he would support

this #eduction. However, he propoBed that the Fifth Comittcs should reocmmend

t0 tﬂe Goneral Assembly that all dolegations co-operates with the Secretary-Gensral

to ofl cot cconomios ir the number end size of documents. The Commities ddcidsd
to tqke up thig particular polnt later in itg current session.

?ha Committe:s vobcd on the two Australian proposals scrarately; it rejocted,
by 21 votes to 8, with B =bstentions the proposal for & reduction in the sstimate
for meintenance services of $100,000 conly rather than $200,000 propomed by the
Advi ory Committes; it alao rejected, by 25 votes to &, with 6 ebstentions the
prop¢gal for & reduction'in respsct of telephone gervices of $30,UOO rather than
$60, Qoo.

!mhs .recammendations of the Advisory Committee that the egtimates for
Seotion 18 be approved at & figure of $3,572, 90¢ subject to the observetion In
Para#raph 239 of its report concerning subulasion of supplementary sstimatss should
this“provis?on ba insufficlient wes then approvhd by 39 votes to nome, with
1 abéten$ion.

Sectﬂon 10 and 198 - Permanent Equipment, Improvemsnta to Preomliges.

HAt 1ty 296th mesting the Commlttes unanimously approved the recommendations
of tﬂe Advisory Committes for an appropriation of $517,100 for Section 19 -
Porminent Equipment, end of $¢1,500 for Section 19a - Improvement of Premises.

/gection 28



£/2022
Pege 34

Section 20 - United Nations Office at Gensva

Av ite 303rd meeting the Commitice considered estimetea for the United Nations
Office at Gensve excluding provisions for the Information Services snd the
Economic¢ Copmimsion for Europe which it had dealt with under other heedings. The
Secretary-General had no objection to the reductions. totalling $40,000 for the
remeining services which the Advisory Committee had recommended. '

The repressntative of Brazil pointed out that the bodies which normally met
et Gensva should heve firet call upon the services which the Unitsd Nations staff
thpre could provide and only expenditure relating to the meetings of thoee bodies
should eppear in the budget estimates; the estimater for meetings of other United

Netions bodies should be submitted and approved ssparately.

Soveral repregentatives wished to have informetlon regarding the capecity of
the Geneva Office for comference services, and wondered whether it would be possible
for the Genersl Assembly 1teself to hold.a session there, and what the particular
difficultier were in this commexion. It was explained to the Commitise by the
Dirsctor of the Goneva Office that this guestion had besn considsred both in 1948
and 1951. On each occasion the proposal hed had to be discarded since the
‘adaption of the assembly hall would be very expensive end, according to the
archltects consulted, an exceedingly difficult operetion; also there wes
insufficient hotel accommodetion in Gensva to provide for all members of the
delegations and the secreteriat who would have to attend such a session.

The represgentative of Union of Soviet Soclalist Republice noted that the
provisicns for comgon staff costs and sommon ssrﬁices in this office included sums
for the Headquerters Office of the Iigh Commissioner for Refugees, and proposed that
these perticular provisions totalling $52,500 be deducted frem the totel provision
rocommended., The Committee agreed to thile course on a provisional besis on the
understanding that when it considered estimates for section 20, High Commissioner
for Refugees, the eppropriate amount would be restorsd. On the second reading of
the estimates the Committes adopied unanimously the provision of $4,340,820 for the
United Nationg Office at Gensve which included a total provision of $3,241,900 for
Gensve activitiss excluding the Information Services and the Economic Commlssion
for Burope which are reviewed in differaﬁt gections of this report.

/Section 20a.



Af2022
Pepe 3D

Sectidn 00a., Office of the High Commissioner for Rerugess

A.'b ite. 31Lth me@tiug the Commuittes u.nd.ertook a proviaiona.l examina. ion of the
budge’c estimates of the Office of the High Comissioner for Refugees.

The Secretery-Ganeral had. included in his . original estima.tes a sm of $727,100
to cover the costa of the Heedquarters Office of the Hig:. Jommissioney in Geneva
and the branch offices i’c. s pr*oposed to open Guring the course of 1951 and 1952,

Fhe Advisory Comiutee had fecommanrlad a reduction of $227,100 in'this figure;
in itd eecond Yeport of 1951 (paragraphs 295 and 296) it had pointed .out the need
for a clear definltion of the term "a.dministre.tiVe sxpensaa" which, wider the

VSta.uu'be of the Office of the High ¢ oma.esmner are to be borne on the hud.get of
the United Nations, as *fell a8 the need to ensure that the actblvities of branch
offices do not oxbtend beyond what 18 pexmltted in the Statute and thus necome

dissiinila.r in naturs from those performsd at the Head.gua,rters Office in Geneva.

Since the guestion oi‘ aubstance involved in 'Lhe ‘i“eport of 'bhe High Commissicner
to the General Assembly had still to e dlscusseo in 'bhe Third. Comittae the
Committee 4id not undertake, at this s‘bage , & detailed emmination of the estimates
based, upon the report of the A&vmory Committae.

The representative of the Netherla.nds proposed tha.t a token sum of $100, 000 "

be approved pending examination by the Committee of the report ‘of the Advisory
Cormittes on the High Commissioner 8 budget.

The representative of Canada propos:—:cl hOWSVeI‘ ), that the Commii;tee approve
provisionally the sum of ‘]5500 000 recommended by the Ad.visory Commlutae, without
pre Judlce %o any decision which 1t might e ca,lled upon to make in the light of
a.iscussions in the Third Copmltice. Tt w8 on the understanding tha.t this
eum of $500,000. wag minimum and provz.sional that uhe representa.‘bive of the
Wethgrlands withdrew his proposal.

The representative of Australia saggested. that the Advisory Connni-t'bee give
9.'5 8 grktoquent session ibe interpreta;bion of "a.dministra.tive expenaes r “not cm_‘L;y
in relation +o the Offize of the High Comniss:.oner For Refugees, but also for
any: similar programme which the Genara.l Assembly might approve in the futurs.

“The representetlve of Fakisten conaidered. that there was no justiflca.tion
for thebe estimates.. The Of"ica 8 Sta.tu'be ms.d.e an unwarranted distinction in
excluding from the 0Fffice's, competence countries wn:.ch had the biggest and
gra.vesn refugee problem of all... The High Comnission's Office shgv.ld. be

/tinanced



A/2022
Page 36

financad excluaively by an indspendent fund fed by such voluntary contritutions
asd the Negotlatilng Committee could obtaln, His attitude wag not due to any lack
of sympathy for ﬁhpse refugees with whom the High CGmmiaeioner 8 Office wasB
concerned; but & mﬁﬁﬁgr'af’princip;e was involved.

) The répresentatiVeS'of the Union of Soviet Sociallst Republics and

' Czechoslovekia stated that, since thelr delegations had opposed the sstablishment
_of the Of;ice; they were unable to support any appropriation for this purpose.

The Committes approved a provielomal estimats of $500,000 for Secticm 20a, on
the understanding that the budget estimates Would bo discussed in detail at a later
gtage in the'light of any observations on the activities of the High Commissilcner
which the Third Committee might wish %o make. ‘
Section 20, Chapter IV, Economic Commission for Burcps.

Sectiqn 22, Econdmic Commission for Asia and the Far Fast,
-Section 23. Economic Commlssion for Latin America.

~ The estimates For the thres regicnal economlc commissions Welre examined by the
Fifth Committee at ite 304th and 305th meetings. ,

The Secretary-General had proposed in his original estimates a botal sum of
$2,658,800 for the divect costs of these regional commissions.

” The Advisory Comittes in 1ts second report recommended a total appropriatlon
of $2,480,000, i.e., a veduction of $178,800 to te spread as follows:
$42,700 on the estimatee Por the Economic Commission for Furcps, $53,400 on the
' estimates Por the Economic Commission for Asis end the Far Rast, and $84,700 on
‘the astimates for the Economic Comission for Iatin America.

Tha Secretary-General 1n a statemsnt to the Commlttee mpon these reductions
(A/b 5/448) had stated that he did not sce his way clear to accept the proposed
roductions; neverthelsss a review of the difference in the rate of exchange
‘.batween the U. S. dollar and the Chilean peso enabled hip original estimate for
~ the Economic Comulssion Tor Iatin America to be reduced by $35,000,.

The wain polnt at issue in the discussion in the Committes on these itemﬂ
- Wed not so much the value of the work of the regional eccnomle commissiqns which
vas clearly evidsnt to the Committes, as the rate of increase in the reglonal
activities in view of the difficulties of a&minietrative plannlng and the
necogsaYy recruitment of gqualified technical staff.

The represantatlve of Chile stressed that by umanimous decleion at ita
thirtesnth Besaion the Econcmic and Social Council had confirmed that these

[commissions



Af2022
Pags 37

commissions were useful instruments for .economic co-ope:r-ation and should be
continued indefinitely. The Council had, et the same time, reviewed and
approved the work programue of each cormission and in this particular matter it ‘
had been guided by a moXe detalled review under’oakan by its a.d. hoc Commi'btee on.
the Organiza.tion and Qperation of the Gouncil and its Commissions.

The Econcomic and Soclal Councll-in considering the directives raceived from
the General Assembly conceming the concentration of ef’fort and. resources had
been satisfied with the .y in vhich the regional econcmic conmiselons had
allotted prioritiea to fhelr work prograumes which had previously been
thoroughly examined by the members of the reglongl commissions.

The Advisory Commltiee in ps.ragra.pha 315 end, 324 of its socond report had,
envisaged the gelection .of a limited number _of‘ tagks cf prlma.ry mporwnce Tor
thess commissions and a glower rate of progress. T4 had come To this conclusion
not on.grounds of substance, twt in relation to the adminis'brative factors
involved. ,

Soveral delegetians, in supporting the Advisory Committee's rocamendstions,
consldered that the reduction proposed could 1o made vithout detrimsnt to the
Comissicn's wdrk. | | -

The representetive of Canada , ¥Wnose view was ‘ghared by a number of other
ropresentatlves, agreed ‘that these particulaer Sectloms WeXe among ths most
impor‘oant of the tumdaet, 'but. that 1t would. be unwiee for these ostimates to be
ex;andsd. hey ond what Member Govarnmenta were pre];arad. to support financially
or otherwise whatever the intrinsic merits of the work. The full amd offective
co-operabion of Mamber Governments in the work of 't.he ‘Conmissions was also
necessary to ensure tha.t the best value was recelved for the funds expended.

The represen‘ba.‘bi‘ve of the Unlon of Soviet Soclalist Ropublics congidered
that the regional ecopomic commiasions played & posliive vart in the working of
the orga.niza.tion, it would 1o inexpedient to limit their a.ctivitiaa 1y reducine
the funds at their disposal and. that nothing tha.t might contritute to the

-esta.blishment of economlc develomment and equilibrium should he neglected.

The Comnittee @lscussed pa.rticula.rly the proposal in the origical e8binates
of the Secretary-General for the gppolntment of information officers on the
menning tables of the Econcmic Commlssion for Apia and the Far Tagt end the
Teonamic Commission for Iatin America; 1% lef‘l: this q_ues'tion open for further

[review



Afe022
Pege 38

review in the light of any recommendations it would receive from the
sub-committee 1t had appointed to deal with information activities in general.
Mention was also mads of the Mexico uni'b and the view expressed that its
efteblishwent should not craa'be & procedent. o
The Committes a.dopted. the following proposala of Burme and Chile to increase
the amounts recommended by the Advisory Committee as followas
By $42,700 for the Economic Comission For Europa ,
(25 votes to 11+ with 7 a'nstentions)
By $51,4%00 for the Meonomic Commission For Asia and the Far East,
{37 votes to T, with 4 abstentions)
By $49,700 for the Economic Commission for Iatin America,
(37 votes to 8, with 2 abstentions)
Supplementary estimates in a total of $188,500 (4/c.5/451) tad been
sutmitted by the Secretary-General in regspect of the rasolutions a.d.opted. by the
thirteenth ssssion of the Econemic and Social Council.

For the Economic Commlssion for Europe - $48,300
For the Econcmic Commission for Asia and

the Far East : - $56,900
For the Economic COII?IDJ_BSB.OD. for Tatin

America - $83, 300.

The Advisory Commlttee :Ln 1ta 151-,11 report of 1951 (A/2007) had e commended.
that in View of the total a.ppropriationa for 1952 which ths Committee had
approved in first reading it could not recammend. approval of these supplemanta.ry
provisiona it was satisfied tha.t the existing level of appropria‘tion would be
sufficient for a number of projects beyond those included in the original budast
Justification provid.ed. that the ata;f'fa of the Comnisaions wore adjusted. to
changing conditiong, Thie Toport also strossed the serious .administrative an,
Planning problems with which the Commissions would be faced i.n 1952 tut atated.
that 1t would give favourable consideration %o any proposal for “omnsfer of _
funds from other Sections of the budget for the. purpose of financing during 195
the projects deteiled in the supplementaxy edtimates in the evenb “that it should
prove possible to -advance the recrui‘bment of candldaiss and the Plaaning of' the
Commission's work.

At 1ts 31Tth meeting the Committes approved, by 21 votes to 11, with 13
a.bsten‘biona & propoaal by the representative of Chile to incrsase the estiraa.'bes

[for



Af2o22
Page 39

for [fl;he Eoonomic Commission for Europe by & sum of $30,000, At its second
I'ee.duing , however, the C ommd tbeo endorsed a proposal of Australia (13 votes to
11, bvith 18 abstentlons) for a reduction of the estimates by a similar sum, and
a further proposal by the representative of the Unlon of Soviet Seccialist
Repu’blics for a reduction of $13,780 in respect of the Frankfurt Office,
(15 gvotas to 6, with 25 abstentions).

" The amount approved for ths Econamic Oaﬁnission for Burope by the Committee
at ita second reading, was $1,008,920. (32 votes to- none, ‘with 13 abstentions).,

A't, 1te 317th mesting, the Commit‘bee a.;pjproved & proposal of the representatiVG .
of Bjurms ‘that the-estimates for the regionai sconomic Commission for Asla and
the Fa.r East adopted at first reading "be increa.sed by $47,400, A total
a.ppz:ppriation of $973;800 for this particnlar Commisslon’ was approved on
!aconrl rdading. (35 ‘votes to none, with ll absten‘kiona)

A‘b its 31"{'b11 meeting ’ "the Committse a.ppro*wd g ;proposal from Chile that the
estiﬁlates for the Econcunic Comission for Iatin Awerice, a.d.op‘bed. at first reading,
be: ipncreased by $60;000, and a.pprowad. on sscond reading a total a.:ppropria.‘bion
for [l'.his mrbicular Commission of ‘$73k, "{OO (36 votes 0 n.one s with 11
_abatbntions),

fSection ok



Page 40

Seotlon 2k - Hospitality

At 1ts 296th meeting the Committes unanimously approved the recoumendation
of the Advisory Committee for an appropriation of $20,000 for Hospitality for the
Organizetion - reimbursement' of individual staff members not in. recalpt of
mpreaentation ‘&llowance, end authorized hoapitali'by oxponditure,

The Comit.tee conturred in the recommendation of the Advisory Committee
that hospitality requirements for the High COmisaicner For Refugees ahould. be
met from thie provision end drawn und.er the rules applying Ho it,

Ssoticns 25 and. 26, _ 0fficial Records and Publications

A% its 3037rd maet:lng, the Gonnnittee consideraﬂ. the appropriations neoessary
for the comtractusl printing of off:leial records of the Orgenizetion and its
Tublications, The Sscretary-General bed requested originally & provision of
$1,970,700 for these two items; - efter review of the situation later in the yoer, -
ho bad submitted a revised proposel for $1,850 oco (8/0.5/548), The Advisory
Comi'btea.had recommand.ed. e total appropri&'bion for the two sec'b:l.ons in the '
emount of $1 600 000 but hed recommended that the Secretary-Gensral he authorized.
to tremsfer amounts ‘betwoen thess two aections.

It was pointed out by the Obairmen of tha Publications Board, that ths’

Board hed devalo'_ped & strict control ayatem, 'baseﬁi on: obJective criter:l.a.,

which ked enabled the publications prog-amms “of “the ‘Unlted Netions to be
stebllized, Ths Chairmen of. the Advisory Commnitbes congiderad thaty the
Beoretariat hed mede a conslderable effort 'bo reduce expenditure to & minimuii, but
that 1t should be possible to meke furthsr éotnoinies by aett:lng a ceiling to ennual
output and by seeing that delsgetions were more moderate In their requesta for
documents. ‘

The representative of Norwey drew the Committee's attention to duplicetions
in the issus of documents and publieatione. The sane a'ha.tiatisa.l material was
sometimes reprod.uoed in documents of e number of different organigations, end
other textual matter on heelth and sosial questione was frequently reproiucsed
in & number of publications from differsnt internaticnal gsources, He requested
the Publicaticns Bosrd to avoid such repetltions by securing better co-ordinsiion,
The Chairmen of the Board stated thet 1t was diffiouldd to avoid entirely
duplication in the issues of publications, tut meny improvements in this respect
hed elready been obtained. Tho Publications Bosrd wes elso considering the

Jeompilation



Afe022
Page L1

compilation’ of .an index in which refersnces to particular informaiion or documents
;couid be’ found which ‘would be .a wseful instrument to this end.

bl W The Representative of Brazil canaidered That the Committee should formulate
Ipriﬂciples vwhich the Secreuary-General ‘eduld apply to resist exoeeeive requests
'by ielegations and Uhited Tationa' organs in the matter of publicatione. He was
_ further concerned leat the economias preposed would restrict the number of
1anguages in which certain documents wers published. The Chalrman of the Board
ata@ed that there would - ¥e.no change in the number of languages in which the
.varleue publicatione were currently published and alsc that the Boprd was
:fconstantly in touch with the permanent delegations in Tew York and sent to
govqrnments only those documents which these delegatiens requeeted. 4"

The Committes rejected a revised proposal of the Seoretary-Generel for an
appnopriation of $l 700,000 for these two Sections, by 25-2 with lh abstentions,
and - approved.unanimously &. provision of $1,600,000 for Sections 25 gnd 26
Lautﬁorizing the Secretary-GBneral if—need be, to tranefer emounts between these

L
"-»..i_.

two‘Sectione. o ' e R
, " Thig sum was incresased: by $T5,000 after the Commi ttee had approved &
:;”supglementery estimate at its 3l7th meeting (A/C 5/%69) for expenddtures to be
"1ncdrred in 1952 in respect., of ﬁhe sixth sesalon of thé General Asaembly. The
Comﬁittee confirmed at 1%s, second reading & sum of $l,675,000 for Sections 25 and
26,lbfter it had re jected e.propoeal ‘from the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
:for’h Further reduction of $20, OOO in respect of the publications for information
 activities. T :

i The Belgian delegation, in’ the name of meny delegations, insieted that
' helSecretary-General should fulflil his cbligation concerning languagea in
l!x'plaéing French on a baeis of strict equality wlth the other efficial and

i werhing languages of the Internetional orgenizatior and that economies to result

A'from budgetery reductions requested by the Aesembly be equally spread on all
'Uhited Nations documents and publicetions in whatever languege these are
dieﬁributed.

/Section 30



4f2022
FPege 42

Section 30 - Trensfer of the Assots of the League of Netlons to the United Nabioms |

At ite 296th meet:lng the Committee unenimously approved an eppropristion
of $649, 200 representing the second of fifteen ennuel ingtaliments peyable. under
paragraph le of General Assemwbly Resolution 250(III) and covering credits ‘due to
certain Member States in respeot of the transfor to the United IIa'hiona of the
permﬂnent ca.p:lta.l epsets of the League of Natioma.

Section 31 - Amortization of the Heaclgua.rters Construstion Loen

At its 296th uoeting the Committee unenimously approved an appropriation
of $1,CC0 ,000 representing the second instalment of the loen advansed by the
Government of the United Stetes of Amez-ica. for the comstruction of the pormenent

-He&dquartars y In a.ccord.ance with tho torms of the Loan Agrsement approved by the
Generel Assembly in Resolution 242(I1II),
Section 32 - The Internatione.l Court of Justice

The Commi‘b'bee conaidered. the estimates for the International Court of Justice
et 1ts 30let meeting, The Advisory Committee hed proposed. en amount of
$617,500 for this section, & red.uction of $9,700 below the Secrotary-Gensralls
estimates, which vas accepted,

In eddition, the Secre'l:ary—General hed submitted supplementery sstimates
(&/0.5/464 end h67) requea'b:lng the sum of $5,360 to increace the comtribution
to be mede by the Court for the ume of 'l:.hs Peace Palace &t the Hegue end also
for a sum of $17,000 to cover additicnal printing expenditures, The Advisory
Committes in its 12th report 1951 had recommended the adoption of these
aupplementary estimates end mlso concurred in the proposed inecrease for the a.moun'h
of the Court's contribution for the use of the Peace Palacu from 48,000 to 68 ,400
Netherlsnd florins,

The Commlttee afopted amenimously the Advisory Committos's revieed
rocomendetlon for a totel epproprietion of $639,860 for this caction emd: concurved
in rscommending to the Generel Asponmbly the a.d.optionbf"ﬁhb* roesolution in¢luded in
this report modifying the agresment between the United Netions end the Carnegle
Foundation concarning the use of the promises of the Peace Paloce at the ﬁague.

/Section 33



A /2022
Page 43

Ssctlon 33 - Investigations, Enquirlies and cther activities

1‘]Zn view of the necessity for the General Assembly to adopt the budget for the
finamcial year 1952 before the end of ths yoar, the Camilttes consldered at its
317tﬁ and 318th meetings proposals which would best meet this unusual situation.

‘The Secretary-@aneral hed proposed (A/C.5/LT4) thet the Assembly approve -
before its recess provisional appropriations in the amount to be reccrmended by
the Fifth Committea after its second reading of the estimates, and decide that
thesa appropr*aticns ghould be Financed by provisional centributions from members.,
The provisional appropriation ‘resolution embodying these authorizations could be
supersedsd at the end of the General Aspembly gesaion by g final appropriation
resoiution vinlch would cover the figures of the 1952 budget as they would stand
afte# any adjuetmente approved by the General Assenbly following the recees. The
Secretary-ceneral hed also glven en indication (4/C.5/L.148) of the extent of
additional expendltures wiich could be ressonebly estimated at this time.

!The Ccmmittee a8 a vhole was reluctant to deal with the edoption of the
budg&t on & provisional basis only.

i‘Th.e representativss of Canede and the United States submitbed s joint draft
amsnﬂment A/C 5/1.145) to the Appropriation resolution, proposing the creation of
8 neh‘Part XII of the budget (séction 33) and the inclusion in it of a blanket emount
of $5 500 000 to cover the unforesessble expenditures indicated by the Secretary-
Gens?al. This dréft amendment conteined certain oafepuarde. regerding the incurring

of e%penditufes on the iltems covered by this blanket appropriation before the
Gene%al'ﬁssémbly had approved detailed estimatas falling under the new sectlon.
Expenditures not in excess of 1/12 of the amount expended in the fiscal year 1951
werelproposed however, for Tnvestigations end Enguiries and for the United Wetioms
Field Service without such detailed authorization by the General Assembly. : .

'T@e joint amendment Purther proposed that an additionel paregraph be added .to
the_hppropriaﬁion rasolution stating ﬁhat-should the Qeneral Asgsembly fall o
cOnﬂirm or should it reduce any appropriation covered in the new section, Member
Staﬁes should recive a proportionate aredit on contributions due or a proportionate
refwnd of contritutions paid.

 After a thorough discussion of this proposel, the majorlty of the Commitvtes
eonqidsred that it presented a practical solution to a difficult problem, A
numﬁbr of representatives, however, thought that a sum of $5,000,000 rather than

/45,500,000



A/fz022
Page bit

$5,500,000 wes more suitable ‘but the Assistant Secret&ry-General for
Administrative and. Financial Servicee explained that “the higher-figure VES already
some half-million dollars less than the total estimate prepared by the Secretary-
Gensral and if it wewre further reduced the Working Capital Fund would in all
probabllity be put to en .aven, greater straln,

The: Repreeentativee of Norwey and Pakietan cqnsidered that the present
difficrly oy might have been aveided if the Fifth Cammittee had met & month or
80 hefore the opening of. the General Aeeembly, and this procedure was worth
close study should a glmilar occaeiom ariee in the faturs, The representative
of the Uniom of Soviet Socialiet Republice eteted that heé sould not eupport the
smendment because the. provieion proposed was intended t0 cover several projects
to which the Union of Soviet Sociallst Republics delegation had objected since
they were incompatible with the Charter, Other items needed thorough ntudy even
before a: prcvisional sun for them wag included in the hudget and. such inclusion
might prejudice the Ceneral Aesembly 8 subeequent coneideration of thé questions,
The representetive of France proposed two textual amenﬂmente &0 the draft which
wers dccepted by ths gponsors, The 0ammittee ‘edopted the modified draft amendment
for inclusion in the appropriation reeolution by k1, vetee to 5 wlth 1 abetention.
Miscellanscus Income

The Advisory Committee hed recommended estimatee for miscellanecus income in
- the sum of $5 812,100. as & result of action taken in the Commlitteets detailed
readlngs of the budget the ropresentative of the Secretanywcenerel edvised the
‘Cammittee that this sum could be incressed by $90 000, It was further estimated
that a sum of $h57 TO0 could be assumed as being a reaeonable egtimate in respect
of the global sum of $5,5C0,000 includedrin section 33. The total estimated
income for 1952 would thus be,$6,359,800.

The representative of the Unioﬁ of Boviet Soclalist Republice consldered that
‘care should be taken both in the preparetion of theee-parficular eptimates and in
any adminlstrative arrangements which would rosult in an increase In the actual sume
recelved wndor this heeding. He proposed that tho estimates submitted be increased
by & sum of $40,000 in respect of income on investments end from rental activities,
The Committes accepted this proposal and voted s total sum of $6,399,800 be applied
agalnst the reduction of members contributions,

JUNFPORESEEN



Af2027
rage 45

UNFORESEEN AND EXTRAORDINARY EXTENSES

Thxt of the resolution of Unforeseen and Extraordinary Expenses as
recommended by the Advisory Committes, subject to amendment in the light of
decisibns subsequsntly taken, was considered by the Fifth Commities at its
319th mesting.

The view was expressed by the representative of the Union of Soviet Soclallst
Republics that expenses incurred in connection with the establishment of . the
In'l:.ern‘atioml Bureau of Declaration of Death should be borme by the States adhering
to tha Conventlon on the Declaration of Death of Missing Persons snd should not,
therefiore , be Pinanced even initizlly by en advence from the Worling Cepital Fund.

On being put to the vote serarately, reragraph (c) of the draft resolution
Wwas approved by a vote of 28 in favour, none agalnst, 16 ebstentioms. The
resolution as a whole wao then approved bty a vote of 26 in favour, none agains-t
and no abetentions.

Working Capital Fund

The Committee bad before it In a separate report (a/c.5/452) a proposal
from the Secretary-General to increase the Working Capital Fund by $5,000,000
to the figure of $25,000,C00. In support of his proposal, the Secretary-
Genoral pointed out that at the present lovel of Unlited Nations activities, the
amount available in the Fund has at times reached a dangerously low level and
thet the Board of Audltors bad expressed ite concexn at the unsatisfactory.cash
positfon with which the Organization was normally faced during the first quarier
of the firencinl yoar. ' '

éeveral alternative methods of giving effect to the proposed Increate Were

suggested by the Secreiary-General Who, while expreselng his preference for
direct additionsl advances of $5,000,000, to be rald by Members in cash in full
during 1952,. belisved thet the sproading of euch advances over & period of years
or, alternatively, the transfer Ho the Fund of the anmual telance on surplus
account, ‘together with a direct edditiomal advence of $1,000,000 a year, would
offer'an adequate tesis for meeting the situation in the absence of any
dovelopment, at present unforeseen, which would Involve considerable financial
comml tmenbs,

The Advisory Committee, after emmimtion of ‘tho Secrstary-{}eneral's propoaa,ls
recom:;snﬂ.ed (2/1988) that on a provisional basis the talance on surnlug account

($1,239,000)



Poge b6

($1,239,000) available for a.pplica.'bion againgt assesmments for the year 1952,
should be transferrved and not. used as hitherto to refuce annual assossments, It
suggested tha.t the Gonsral Assembly, 8t its Soventh session  might re-exemine the
position, and olther confirm the trmnsfer of the above hala.nce ( supplemsnting it .
if necessary by further talances on surplus a.cooun'b) or direct that the talance
already transforred be a:pplleﬂ. against the 1953 assessmente,

The Ad.vioory Comitteo oxpresaed the view, however, that the Problem is not.
morely one of equating the cash rescurces of the Fund to budgetary reQuirements,
but eg,ually, one of subjecting to careful scrutiny eny furthor increases in
appropriationﬂ or exmsicn of procurements Which might give rise to additional
withdrawals. Such increases should, therofore, be rosisted where not fully -
Warranted on grounds of imporbance oY Urgency. o L

The Secrotary-General's roquest was considered by the Fifth Committee at 1te
301st amd 316th meetings. The Committee firet heard & statement bty the Cho.irma.n )
of the Boazd of Auditors, who expressod tho view that the poseibilitios of |
finencing oxtmord.inaz:y expon.diture aa.rly in 1952 by way of advances from the.
Working Capital Fund would bo extremoly 1limited, In 'bhe ﬁiscussion which
ensued, Several delegations consldsred that before a.otion is taken to increase
the size of the Fund other solutions should be oough‘b elther through reductions
in expenditure or through measures to secure pa.ymento of arrears of contrimblons.
88 well as Payment of assossments earlier in the Orga.niza’bion 8 financial year.

‘The aifficulties waich the Organiza.tlon was oxperlencing, it was felt, were
due primerily to delay in receipt of contributions, the noed of financing arrears,
and the extent to which, in the mst the Working Capital Fund had been used
for a.dvancos to specialized. a,gencies and for the axoou‘bion of relief yrogrammes.
With a view to mee‘bing these i:articula.r problems 'hho Comni'btoe accapted a
proposa.l from tho Represan’oa’bim of Austmlia thet Membsr Governments be
invited to examine me'l:.hods whoreby, within the limits of their constitutional
Processes, a substantial proportion of thelr contri‘bu‘bions would be malgd- within
the first quarter of each year, and to report, through the Secretary-General,
to the next regular session of the Genermnl Asgembly on the results of that
examino,tion. It W further agread on the suggestion of the Reprosentative
of Brazil, that 't:he Socmtary-c}eneml should. ayproach go*.‘rernmonts mdivid.ua.lly
%o find out at what timo of ‘the yoa.r “they could. nost oonvenien’bly my thelx
contritutions, and that the results of such a eurvey could be reported to ths

[Gensral



Af2072
Page 47

Genezt Assembly at its next sesalon.

n addition, the Representative of South Africa suggested that further
loans‘to apecialized agencies ond other bodics should not be recommended if the
financ;ial gbructurs of the United Nations was likely to be imperilled. 'bhareby

The Representabtive of the Unlon of Soviet Socialish Republics together with
fteanilc) mther delegations, stated that he was opposed to any increa.se in the
wOrkiJgg Taplitel Fund, even as a provisionsl measure, on the grounds that
Ebahiliza.tion of the United Netlons tudget at a level not excocding $35, ooo ,000
would.lmke euch an increase unnecessary, .

A,t its 316th meeting , the Comnlttee appfOVGd. by 37 to 5, witk 2 abstentlons,
the Advisory Committee rocommendation as contalned in their 11th report of 195%
(/1988), Tn so approving , 1t was understood that careful abtention would be
mid to all aspects of this question includinmg, in particular, the dlrect
rela.t;iﬂonship betwesn payment of arrears and the size of the Working Capital Fund;
the nf%ed. Tor sarly payment of all contributions, and the cffect of special
deman@s ; = 9.8, Tor oxtra-budgetary programmes or loans to agencles, on the
adequicy of the Fund. It was the desire of many delegations that thys probilem
'be:f‘rﬁ.w sxplored with a view to appropriate roccmmendations beiné Eénit'bed
by ’bhe Secrotary-General and by the Advisory Committes In the GO'ﬁlI‘BE of 1952,

The text of the dvaft resolution on the Working Capital Fund as recommsnded
by the Advisory Committes, subject to emendments agreed o in the course of the
Fifth|Committes's dliberations, was considerod st the Comnitboe's 319th meeting.

¢ertain delegations heving oxpressed thelr opposition t6 the inclusion in
this dmft resolution of a provision authorizing the Secretary—f}eneral to relmburse
na.hional income taxes pald by United Nations staff members, this mragraph wae
put ’cq the vote separately, and was approved by 25 in favour, 5 against, with 18
abstentions. The resolution as & whole was then accepted by 2 vote of 41 in
favour, 5 egainet, and 4 abstentions..



4/2022
Page 48

TRAFT APFROPRIATION RESOLUTION FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1952

The General Aspembly

Resolves thdt for the f;ﬁéhﬁiél yéar 1952! '

i, Appropriations.fétélling $US hB,OQS,TBO are hereby vobted for the FTollowing

purposes:

PART I.
Section
1'

2'

3.

PART IT,

Section
5.,

PART TITT.

Section

-

H O =T

L

iy

“A. TNITED KATIONS

Sesslors of the General Assembly, the

' .Councils, commissions and committees

- The General Assembly, commissions and

committees ........ reerrrrerarssraana
The Security Council, comuissions and
ool Ry T T
The Eccnomic and Social Coumeil, ..
comnlsslons and committees ..,........
(a) Permement Central.Opium Board and
Narcotic Drugs Supervigory Bedy ..
(v} Regiomal economic ‘commissions , ...
The Trusteeship Council, cotmiseions

cand commitiees cea et easacnetaarorasns

TOTAL, PART T3

Investigations and inguiries

Investigations and 'inquiries .........
(a) United Nations Field Service .....

TOTAL, PART I1T:
Heaﬂquarfers,‘méw York

Executive Ofﬁ;ce of the Secretary-:

G’enEral e wr L A R R R I N S TP

() LAbrary vuvresvnrrnrennrsenrnsens
Department of Security Council Affairs
Military Staff Committee Secretarist

Technicel Assistence Adwinistration ..
Department of Bconomic Affairs .......
Department of Soclal Affalrs .u.v,....

Dollars—(US) i
1,h01,5oo'
130,300
16,000
50,300 196,600
50,000 .
1,648,100
465,700
. 140,000 © 905,700
743,800
131,200
300,000
2,167,200
1,605,000
/12.  Department



13.
1h,
15,
16.
17.
18,
19,
20a.

PART V

—

Sectio
21, |

PART V1.

Sectio
22qLF

23.

" PART
’ Sec‘hi
2y,

Af2022

Page 49

Department of Trusteeship and
Information-from -Non-Self~Governing
Territories .i.veiviacvevniseninnns, - 875
Depertuent of Public Information ..... 2,587, -
Depertument of Legal AFFalrs ,......... 48, 000
Conference erd General Services ..:... 7,275,000
Administrative and Finencial Services 2, 800 ,000
Common 8tafT COBEE " vrvirvvrreverasess h.l30 000
Common Servico8 ..u.vieereerencncencson 3,57,2,900
Permanent equioment . ... eevensesoevons 517,100
Tmprovements o premlifes .......eevee. 91,500

TOTAT, PART TTTs 28,129,800

Tnited Nations Office at Geneve

United Nations Office at Geneva .
excluding direct costs, Chapter IIT,
lecretariat of the Permansnt Central
ipium Bosrd and Narcotic Drugs
pervigorY BodY) vvsiverirenverconnns
hepter III, joint secretariat of ,
he Permanent Central Opitm Board .. _
nd Narcotic Drugs Sup<:;vieory Body .. 2 700 & 3h0 820
e) Office of the High Cummissioner

4,285,120

¢

Tor Refugees ...ievieenscscsvvsanse 500,000
TOTAL, PART IV: : 4,8%0,820
Information Centres
Informatlon centres (other then k
formation services in Gemsvae) ...... 892,37,
TOTAL, PART V: 892,300
Reglonal economic commissions {other
‘than the Economlc Ccmmission Tor
Europe) .
Economic Commiesion for Asis aniw'
‘bhe FarEas.t 6% 0 E NSNS A EY Yt 2 973’800
Fconomic Commission For Latin
America !...l.ll'l..l..l‘..'.'l.II'GII 731!.!700
| TOTAL, PART VI: 1,708,500
Hospitality L '
Hospita-]-ity l'._l"‘l'.l'.‘.ll...I..‘-l' 20'000
20,000

TOTAL, PART VITL:

/BART VIII. Confractuel



af2022 = -

Page 50

PART VIII.

Sechion
25.

26.

PART IX

Section

27
28,

29,

PART X.

Section
. 30.

31.

- PART XTI,

PART XIT.

Conbtractual Printing

-

Official records (excluding Chapter

VI, Pormanent Central Opium Board :

end Drug Supervisory Body) ........... 816,080
Chapler VI, Permenent CentraL Opium '

Board and Narcotic,Drugs Supervisory

Bodylnnnollnutaoo-..e --------- IR I TN azaéo 825,000l

PUDTLCATLONS -« .vurnnnnenseressrsrvsas 850,00
TOTAL, PART VIII: 1,675,000

Technical Programmes

Advisory soclal welfere services -..... 768,500.
Technical Asgistance for economlc :
AeTELOTIMENT . vsvsreroronmasnrossiosas k79,400
Programe for training in public
adminietration .u.veeioans Ceeieienaes , 145,000
TOTAL, PART IX: 1,392,900

ngcial gxpenges

Tranafer of the asseta of the J
Teegue of Natione to the United

N&tiﬂns L R A R R A R N NN L 6”9;500
Amortization of the Hesdquarters
congtruction 108 ccvirverorcrcansrres 1,000,000 .-

A TOTAL, PART X: - 1,649,500

B, THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

The Imternationel Court of Justice ... 639,860 ‘
TOLAT, PART XI: 639,860

C. SUPPIEMENTARY PROVISIONS -

 Investigations, Inguiries end other

BOTIVIEIOE veverseerncvoansranpernans 5,500,000
TQTAL, PART XII: 5,500,000
GRATD TOTAL " 48,096,780

/2. The appropriations



a/2022
Page 51

2. ﬁ e appropriations voted by paragraph 1 shall be finsanced by ceptributions
frcm embers after adjustment as provided by the Filnamclal Regulatiens, sublect
te thq provision of paregraphl of the-fesélﬁticn=réiaming'to the Worldng
Capitdl Fund, For this purpose, miscellancous income for the finanhial ?gar
1952 3 estimated at $US 6,399,800, T
3. ‘.q expenditures shall be made from the funds approprlated under Paxt XII
Ehe General Assembly hes specifically. approved .them under the provision
h 1cle 18.2 of the. Charter, except that expenditures not 1in excems of
one-ttglfth of .the eamounts expended in the fiscal yeer 1951 for lnvemtigations
anf, inguiries and the Fleld Service may be expended without such authorization
by thquenﬁral Assembly and provided further that the. approprietions In Part XIT
shallfpot in eny way prejudice any future decision of the General Asseﬁbly
L ﬂbe Secretery-Ceneral is.authorizod: .
Gi) To aﬂminister as a unit the appropriations provided under %ection 3 (a),
I Section 20, Chapte; I1Il, and Section 25, Chapler VI;
1(ﬁﬁ) With the prior concurrence of the Aﬁviaory;ﬂqmmittee on Adminigtrative

"

and. Buigetary Questilons, to traﬁéfer credits between gpectlnans of the
budget.
5. ﬁh additicn to the appropriations vobed by paragraph 1, an amount of
$Ts 1%,000 is hereby appropriated for the. purchase of hooks, periodicals, mﬁpﬁ
and lﬂkrary equipment from.the incone of the Library Endovment Fund, in
accor&ance wilth the objects and provision of the endowment
ﬁh the event tha General Assembly fails to confirm or reduces any
approq iation herein voted, the Member States shall recelve a proporbionate
crediﬁ on contributions due or a proportionate refond. of contributions paid..



Af2022
Page 52

DRAFT RESOLUTIONLRELATING—TO UNFORESEEN AND EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES

R

'The General Assembly ;
Belolves that, for tha financial yeer.1952,
The Seppgtgrvaepera;, with the prior soncurrence of the Advisory Committee

on Administrétife and Budgetary Questions and subject to the flnanclal regulations
of the United Wations, is authorizad to enter into commitmente to meet unforesesn
and e;trgprdlnary expensea, provided that the concurrence of the Adviepsry Gommlttes
shell not ba_ggcass&fy for: .
(a) Such commitments not exceedlng a total of US $2,000,000 if the
Sécretary-cenefal certifies that they relats to the meintenance of
. peace end gecurity or to urgent -econamic rehebilitation; '
(v) ‘Such commitments, duly certified by the President of the Internstional
Court of Justice, relating to expenses occasioned:
(i) by the designation of ed hoc Judges (Statute, Article 31),
(ii) by the appointment of assessors (Statute, Article 30), or of
witnpsses and experts (Statute, Article 50},
(ii1). by ﬁhe‘maintenance in office of Judges who have not been
re-slected (Statute, Article 13, paragraph 3),
(iv) by.the holding of sesslons of the Court away'frcm The Hague
(Sﬁgtute, Article 22),.
(v) by the payment of pensions and removael expenses of Judges
i ﬁho have not been re-olected; -

end not exceeding $2k,000, $25,000, $40,000, $75,000 and $27,000,

reapectivély, under gach of thege flve heedlings;

(c) Such commitments not exceeding a total of $40,000 as are required for

the eatabliahmenu of an International Bureau for Declaratlions of Death, in

accordence with the terus of erticle 8 of the Conventicn on the Declaratior
of Death of Miasing Pergons;

The Sscretary-Gensral shall report to the Advigory Committes end to the
next regular session of the General Assembly all commltments made urder the
provisions of the present resolution, together with the clrcumstences relating
thereto, and shell sublm!it supplementary estimetes to the General Aggembly In
respect of guch commltments.



Afe0z2
Page 53

DRAFT RESOLUPION RELATING TO THE WORKING CAPITAL FUND-

The Genefci Acacﬁbly,
Resolves that; |
lL Thc Wbrking Capital Fund is established for the year 1952 8t the amount
of $2¢,239,2o3, to be derived:
(a) As to $20,000 000 from cash advances by Mcmberc in accordance with the
provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this resolution,
{b) A4s to $1,239,203 by temporary trensfer of the balance of supplus account
as at 31 December 1950 not already applicd agalnst Members' assessment for
1950. '
2. Members shall make cash advances to the Wbrking Capital Fund as rcquirad under
p&ragraph 1 (a) above in accordance with the scale adopted hy the General Assembly
for’ ccntributions of Members o the saventh ammual budgst;
. 3- There shall be set off against this new allocation of advancaa thc amounts
_paid. by Members to the Working Capital Fund for the finsncial year 1951; provided
that, shculd the advance paid by any Member to the Working Capital Fund for the
' financial year 1951 exceed the ‘amount of that Member's advancs under the
provision of paragraph 2 hereof, the excess shall be set off against the amount
‘of contributions payable by that Member in respect of the seventh annual budget,

" or any provious budget,
B, The Secretary-General is authorlzed, aotwithetanding the provisions of the
Finencial Regulations, to withhold the aﬁplication of adjustments against
‘contributions for the year 1952 in the amount of $l,239,203, and. to transfer this
amount as a credit to the Working Capital Fund pending & further congideration
by the Ceneral Asgembly at its seventh cession, o -
5. Thc Secrctary-General 1is authorized to advance frcm ‘the Wbrking Capltel Fwnd;
(a) Such cums 88 may be nscessary to finsnce budgetary apprcpriationc
.pending receipt of con&ributions, sums so advanced ghall be reiwbursed as
soon a8 recelpts from. contributions are available for the purposs;
(b) Such sums as may be necessary to finance commitments which may be dul:
authorized under the pmovisions of the rcsolution relating to unforeseen ard
rﬁxtraorﬁinaryfexgenscd. The Secretary-General shall make provision in the
budget estimates for reimbureing the Wbrking16§pit§1 Fund,;

/(c) Such sums



Af2022
Pago 5

b

(c) Such sums as, together with net sums outatanding‘for the sams purposes,
do not exceed $250,00C to continue the revolving fund to finance
miscellansous self-liquidating purchases end activities. Advances in
excess of the total $250,000 may be made with the prior concurrence of the
Advisory Committes on Administrative and Budgetary Questions. The
Secretary-General shall submit, with the annual accounta,:an explanation

of the outstanding“balance of the fevniving'fund at the end of each year)
(d) Ioans to specialized agencles and preparatory commissions'of agenciss
to be established by intarngovsnnméntal agresment under the -augplces of the
United Nations to finance their wnrk, pendirg receipt by the agencies
concerned of sufficisnt contributiOns undeyr thelr own budgets. In mwaking
such loans, which shall bs repayable within two years, the Secretary-General
shall have resgard to the proposed financial resources of the agency
concerned, and shall obtnin the prior concurvence of the Advisory Commilties
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions for any cash 1ssues which would
increase the aggregats balence Dutstanding {including amounts previously
advancod and outstanding), at any one ‘tlme to an amount in exceas of
$3,000,000 and for any issue which would increase the balance cutgtanding
(including amounts previously advanced ernd oitstanding) in respect of any
one agency to an amount in excess of $1,000,000, provided that
notwithstanding the above ﬁrovisions the Interim Commlselcn of the .
Internaticnal Trade Orgenizaetion shall be authorized to postpone until 31
Decamber 1952 repayment of the outstanding balange of the loans made to the
Tonterim Gommission

(e) Such sums as, together with the sums previously advenced and
outstanding for the same purpose, do mot exceed $420,000 to continue the
Staff Housing Fund in qrder to finance rental payments, guarantee deposits
and working capital requirements for housing the staff of the Secretariat,
Such advances shall be relmburssd to the Working Capital Fund following the
recovery of rentel advances, gusrantee deposits and working capital

advances;

. (f) Such sums not excesding $90,000 as may be required to finance payments

of advance“insurance premiums and deposits where the pericd of insursencs
extends beyond the end of the financial year in which payment is mads.

/Tﬂis amount



Af2002
Page 55

This amount may be increased with the prior concurrence of the Adviéory |
Conmittee on Administrative and Budgetary Quasﬁions. The Secretary-General
shall meke provision in the budget estimates of each year during the life
of the related policies, to cover the charges applicable to sach such year.
{g) Such sums , 1F any,!as may be.necessary.to reimbyrse staff members for
naticnal income taxes paid. by them in respect of peyments received from the
United Natioms during 1952 or in respect of prior years for which
reimburlement has not previousl;y baen made.
6. |* Member Governments be invitea. t6 e¥amine methods whereby, within ‘the limits
ozf' tﬁaeir constltutional procasses s 8 substantisl proportion of thelr. contributiona
would be pmeid within the first quarter of each year, end to report through the
Secreta.ry General to tha next regular sedsion of the General Assembly on the

resuﬂ.t of that examina.ticn. '



&f2020
Page 56

AGREFMENT EETWEEN THE UNITED NATIONS AND THE
- CARNEGIE  FOUNDATION GONCERNING THE USE OF THE
PREMISES OF THE FEACE PAIACE AT THE HAGUE -

The General Assembly,

Goneidering, tha.t the contri‘bution pa.ya’ble ‘by the Intama.'bional Court of
dJustice in respect of the use of the Peace Palace under the terms of Article II of
the Agreoment between the United Netions and the Cermegle Foundetion concerning the
ugo of the premises of the Peace Palace at The Hagus as conteined .in Amex A to
Genoral Assembly Resolution 8k (T), edopted by the Genmeral Aseembly on 1l December
1946, is no longer sufficient to defray the ocosts which the Garnegle Foundetion
are required to pay under tho torms of the said Agrecment,

Approves the supplementary agreement between the United Nations and the
Cermegie Foundation concerning the use of the Peace Palecs at The Hegue as eet
forth in Annex I to this resclution,

Annex 1

Supplsmentery agreement between the United Netloas and the Carnegle Foundation
concerning the uoe of the premises of the Poace Palece at The Hague,

1, The Carnegie Foundation and the United Nabions beroby agreo thet Artlele II
to the agreement botween the United Nations and the Carnogie Foundetion concerning
the use of the premises of the Peace Palace ai The Hegwe as contelned in Apuoex A
to Genoral Asssmbly Resolution 84 (I) adopted by the General Assembly on
11 Decomber 1946 shall be amsnded to read as follows;

‘;Ar‘bicle I

The ennual contribution payable by the Interneticnal
Cours of Justlce in rsepect Lo the use of the Peace Palace
is hereby fixed at 68,400 Netherlends florins net."

2, Thie supplementary agreement shall snter into force as of (Jenuery 1, 1952},

- oo





